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REPIN™
Zinc Oxide-Eugenol 
Impression Material	

DEVICE DESCRIPTION
Repin is a Zinc Oxide – Eugenol Impression Material that 
provides volume stability and detailed reproduction of 
soft oral tissue. Moisture in the oral cavity accelerates 
setting of the material. 
Repin is available as a 2-component delivery system. 
Components are delivered in tubes – a 125g tube of 
brown paste and a 300g tube of white paste. Both 
pastes should be mixed to achieve a homogenous 
material.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Repin is indicated for:
•	 Impressions of toothless jaws in individual impressi-

on trays for making removable full dentures
•	 Temporary fixations of crowns, bridges and 

pin teeth.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None Known

WARNINGS
1.	 Repin contains eugenol. This product should not be 

used on patients with a known allergy to eugenol.
2.	 This product must not be placed in direct contact 

with pulp tissue.
3.	 Avoid contact with the skin and eyes. In case of 

contact, flush with copious amounts of water. If 
irritation persists, seek medical attention.

4.	 Do not swallow or take internally. If accidental 
swallowing occurs, drink copious amounts of water. 
Seek medical attention in the event of digestive 
irregularities.

PRECAUTIONS
1.	 Wear eye protection and protective gloves when 

using and handling this product.
2.	 Replace caps tightly on tubes immediately after use.
3.	 Do not leave residues of the impression material 

in the oral cavity.
4.	 When the product is used for temporary cementati-

on procedure, make sure that there is no overhang 
left along the gingival margin.

5.	 This product is intended to be used by qualified den-
tal professionals on a general patient population.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
None Known

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Product preparation:
Both the pastes should be mixed together on a grinding 
support in a volume ratio of 1:1 in the optimum 
amount according to the size of the impression or 
provisional restoration. Thoroughly mix the pastes for 
approximately 30 seconds.
Taking the impression:
The perfectly mixed impression material should be 
placed into a previously-made individual impression 
tray. After this tray is inserted, the patient makes a few 
functional movements with their mouth according to 
the dentist’s instructions. The impression should be 
taken out of the patient’s mouth after about 2 minutes. 
Cast with dental stone. 
Temporary cementation:
Dry the prepared teeth and the surface of the 
restoration. Apply a thin layer of the mixed material 
(mix the material for 30 sec) to the internal surfaces 
of the temporary restoration and teeth surface. Firmly 
seat the restoration in the mouth ( before 1‘30“ from 
the start of mixing). Once the material has set remove 
excess material with a scaler or other instrument 
(after 4 minutes).

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION INSTRUCTIONS
Impressions should be safely disinfected with an 
aqueous disinfections solution after rinsing with water. 
Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for contact time 
and disinfectant concentration.

STORAGE, SHELF LIFE AND DISPOSAL
Store the product in a dry place at 5-25°C. Refer to the 
outer package for expiration date. Do not use after ex-
piration date. For proper disposal always follow local and 
national regulations.

VIGILANCE
If an adverse medical event occurs, report it to the 
manufacturer and to the competent authority for 
that country.

DISCLAIMER
The instructions provided above have been validated by 
SpofaDental as being CAPABLE of preparing a medical 
device, including reusable ones. It remains the respon-
sibility of the dental professional / user to ensure that 
the reprocessing actually performed by equipment, 
materials and personnel is done per the instructions 
provided above in order to achieve the desired result. 
Any deviation by the dental professional / user from the 
instructions provided above will be done at your own 
risk; the SpofaDental will not be able to address any 
requests for refund or exchanges under guarantee of 
any products that have not been handled or reprocessed 
in accordance with the above instructions.

 This product is a medical device.

REPIN™
Matériau d’empreinte 
à base d’oxyde de zinc d’eugénol	

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF
Repin est un matériau d’empreinte à base d’oxyde de 
zinc-eugénol qui garantit la stabilité volumique et la 
reproduction détaillée des tissus mous oraux. L’humidité 
de la cavité buccale accélère la prise du matériau.
Repin est proposé en système d’application bicompo-
sant. Les composants sont conditionnés en tubes – un 
tube de 125 g de pâte brune et un tube de 300 g de pâte 
blanche. Les deux pâtes doivent être mélangées pour 
former un matériau homogène.

INDICATIONS
Repin a les indications suivantes :
•	 Empreintes de mâchoires édentées sur des 

porte-empreintes individuels pour la réalisation de 
prothèses totales

•	 Fixation provisoire de couronnes, bridges et 
dents piliers

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue

MISES EN GARDE
1.	 Repin contient de l’eugénol. Ce produit ne doit pas 

être utilisé chez les patients présentant une allergie 
connue à l’eugénol.

2.	 Ce produit ne doit pas être mis en contact direct avec 
le tissu pulpaire.

3.	 Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. En cas de 
contact, rincer abondamment à l’eau. Si l’irritation 
persiste, demander un avis médical.

4.	 Ne pas avaler ni ingérer. En cas d’ingestion acciden-
telle, boire de l’eau en grande quantité. Demander 
un avis médical en cas de troubles digestifs.

PRÉCAUTIONS
1.	 Porter des lunettes et des gants de protection lors de 

l’utilisation et de la manipulation du produit.
2.	 Refermer hermétiquement les tubes avec les 

bouchons immédiatement après utilisation.
3.	 Ne pas laisser des résidus de matériau d’empreinte 

dans la cavité buccale.
4.	 Si le produit est utilisé pour une procédure de 

scellement provisoire, vérifier qu’il ne subsiste aucun 
surplomb sur le bord gingival.

5.	 Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé par des 
professionnels dentaires qualifiés sur une population 
générale de patients.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Aucun connu

MODE D’EMPLOI
Préparation du produit :
Les deux pâtes doivent être mélangées ensemble sur 
un plan de meulage selon un rapport de volume de 1:1 
avec une quantité optimale pour la taille de l’empreinte 
ou de la restauration provisoire. Mélanger soigneuse-
ment les pâtes pendant environ 30 secondes.
Réalisation de l’empreinte :
Le matériau d’empreinte parfaitement mélangé doit 
être versé dans un porte-empreinte individuel préparé 
au préalable. Après l’insertion du porte-empreinte, le 
patient réalise quelques mouvements fonctionnels avec 
la bouche en suivant les instructions du dentiste. L’em-
preinte doit être retirée de la bouche du patient au bout 
de 2 minutes environ. Couler avec du plâtre dentaire. 
Scellement provisoire :
Sécher les dents préparées et la surface de la 
restauration. Appliquer une fine couche de matériau 
mélangé (mélanger le matériau pendant 30 s) sur les 
surfaces internes de la restauration provisoire et les 
surfaces dentaires. Poser fermement la restauration 
en bouche (au plus tard 1:30 min après le début du 
mélange). Après la prise du matériau, retirer l’excès de 
matériau avec un détartreur ou instrument similaire (au 
bout de 4 minutes).

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE NETTOYAGE ET LA 
DÉSINFECTION
Les empreintes peuvent être désinfectées en toute 
sécurité avec une solution aqueuse de désinfection 
après rinçage à l’eau. Se référer aux instructions du 
fabricant pour le temps de contact et la concentration 
du désinfectant.

STOCKAGE, CONSERVATION ET ÉLIMINATION
Stocker le produit dans un endroit sec à une température 
comprise entre 5 et 25 °C. Se reporter à l’emballage ex-
térieur pour la date de péremption. Ne pas utiliser après 
la date de péremption. Pour une élimination appropriée, 
se conformer systématiquement aux réglementations 
locales et nationales.

VIGILANCE
Tout effet médical indésirable doit être signalé au 
fabricant et à l’autorité compétente du pays.

LIMITE DE RESPONSABILITÉ
Les instructions ci-dessus ont été validées par 
SpofaDental comme PERMETTANT de préparer un 
dispositif médical, y compris réutilisable. Il incombe au 
professionnel dentaire/de l’utilisateur de s’assurer que 
le retraitement effectivement réalisé avec le matériel, 
les matériaux et le personnel l’est conformément aux 
instructions ci-dessus pour obtenir le résultat souhaité. 
Tout écart du professionnel dentaire/de l’utilisateur par 
rapport aux instructions fournies ci-dessus le sera à ses 
propres risques. SpofaDental ne sera pas en mesure de 
traiter les éventuelles demandes de remboursement 
ou d’échanges sous garantie des produits qui n’auront 
pas été manipulés ou retraités conformément aux 
instructions ci-dessus.

 Ce produit est un dispositif médical.

REPIN™
Material para toma de impresiones 
a base de óxido de cinc eugenol	

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Repin es un material para toma de impresiones a base 
de óxido de cinc eugenol, que proporciona estabilidad 
dimensional y una reproducción detallada de los 
tejidos blandos orales. La humedad de la cavidad bucal 
acelera el fraguado.
Repin está disponible como un sistema de aplicación de 
dos componentes suministrados en tubos: uno de 125 
g con una pasta marrón y otro de 300 g con una pasta 
blanca. Ambas se deben mezclar hasta conseguir un 
material homogéneo.

INDICACIONES DE USO
Repin está indicado para:
•	 Impresiones de mandíbulas edéntulas en cubetas 

de impresión individuales para la elaboración de 
prótesis dentales completas extraíbles

•	 Fijación temporal de coronas, puentes y dientes 
con pines.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida

ADVERTENCIAS
1.	 Repin contiene eugenol. El producto no debe usarse 

en pacientes con alergia conocida al eugenol.
2.	 Este producto no debe aplicarse en contacto directo 

con el tejido pulpar.
3.	 Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos. En caso de 

contacto, lavar con abundante agua. Si la irritación 
persiste acudir a un médico.

4.	 No ingerir. En caso de ingestión accidental beber 
abundante agua. Acudir al médico si se producen 
trastornos digestivos.

PRECAUCIONES
1.	 Utilizar protección ocular y guantes protectores 

durante el uso y la manipulación de este producto.
2.	 Colocar firmemente los tapones en los tubos 

inmediatamente después del uso.
3.	 No dejar restos del material de impresión en la 

cavidad bucal
4.	 Si el producto se emplea para la cementación 

provisional, asegúrese de que no queda ninguna 
acumulación de material a lo largo del margen 
gingival.

5.	 Este producto está previsto para su uso por 
profesionales dentales cualificados en una población 
general de pacientes.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Ninguna conocida

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Preparación del producto:
Las dos pastas se deben mezclar sobre una placa 
esmerilada en una proporción de volumen de 1:1 para 
conseguir una cantidad óptima según el tamaño de la 
impresión o de la restauración provisional. Mezclar bien 
las pastas durante aproximadamente 30 segundos.
Toma de la impresión:
El material para toma de impresiones perfectamente 
mezclado se debe vaciar en una cubeta previamente 
individualizada. Tras introducir la cubeta, el paciente 
debe realizar unos movimientos funcionales con la 
boca siguiendo las instrucciones del dentista. Sacar la 
impresión de la boca del paciente transcurridos unos 2 
minutos. Vaciar con yeso dental. 
Cementación provisional :
Secar los dientes preparados y la superficie de la 
restauración. Aplicar una fina capa del material 
mezclado (mezclar el material durante 30 segundos) 
en las superficies internas de la prótesis provisional y 
en la superficie de los dientes. Colocar firmemente la 
restauración en la boca (antes de que transcurran 1‘30“ 
desde el inicio de la mezcla). Cuando el material haya 
fraguado, eliminar el exceso de material con un raspador 
u otro instrumento (después de 4 minutos).

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA LIMPIEZA Y LA 
DESINFECCIÓN
Después de aclarar las impresiones con agua, se deben 
desinfectar con seguridad usando soluciones acuosas 
desinfectantes. Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante 
relativas al tiempo de contacto y a la concentración 
del desinfectante.

ALMACEAMIENTO, VIDA ÚTIL Y ELIMINACIÓN
Guarde el producto en un lugar seco a 5-25°C. Consulte 
la fecha de caducidad en el embalaje exterior. No usar 
después de la fecha de caducidad. Para una elimina-
ción adecuada siga siempre las normativas locales y 
nacionales.

VIGILANCIA
Si se produce un acontecimiento adverso se deberá 
informar al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del 
país correspondiente.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD
SpofaDental ha validado las instrucciones arriba 
proporcionadas como ADECUADAS para la preparación 
de un producto sanitario, incluido los reutilizables. Es 
responsabilidad del dentista / usuario asegurarse de que 
el reprocesamiento se realiza con el equipo, los mate-
riales y el personal conforme a las instrucciones arriba 
proporcionadas para conseguir el resultado deseado. 
Cualquier desviación por parte del dentista / usuario 
de las instrucciones arriba proporcionadas será su 
responsabilidad; SpofaDental no podrá atender ninguna 
petición de reembolso o de cambio de ningún producto 
en garantía que no se haya manipulado o reprocesado 
siguiendo las instrucciones anteriores.

 Este producto es un producto sanitario.

REPIN™
Zink-Oxid-Eugenol-
Abformmaterial	

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Repin ist ein Zinkoxid-Eugenol-Abformmaterial, das Vo-
lumenstabilität und detaillierte Wiedergabe von oralem 
Weichgewebe bietet. Feuchtigkeit in der Mundhöhle 
beschleunigt das Abbinden des Materials.
Repin ist als 2-Komponenten-Abgabesystem erhältlich. 
Die Komponenten werden in Tuben geliefert – einer 
125-g-Tube mit brauner Paste und einer 300-g-Tube mit 
weißer Paste. Beide Pasten müssen vermischt werden, 
um ein homogenes Material zu erreichen.

INDIKATIONEN
Repin ist indiziert für:
•	 Abformungen von unbezahnten Kiefern in 

individuellen Abformlöffeln zur Anfertigung von 
herausnehmbaren Totalprothesen

•	 Provisorische Befestigungen von Kronen , Brücken 
und Stiftzähnen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Keine bekannt

WARNHINWEISE
1.	 Repin enthält Eugenol. Dieses Produkt sollte nicht an 

Patienten mit einer bekannten Allergie auf Eugenol 
verwendet werden.

2.	 Dieses Produkt darf nicht in direkten Kontakt mit 
Pulpagewebe kommen.

3.	 Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden. Bei einem 
Kontakt mit reichlich Wasser abspülen. Bei anhalten-
der Reizung einen Arzt aufsuchen.

4.	 Nicht verschlucken oder einnehmen. Nach einem 
versehentlichem Verschlucken reichlich Wasser 
trinken. Bei Verdauungsstörungen nach einem 
versehentlichen Verschlucken einen Arzt aufsuchen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1.	 Bei der Anwendung und Handhabung des Produkts 

Augenschutz und Schutzhandschuhe tragen.
2.	 Kappen unmittelbar nach Gebrauch fest auf die 

Tuben setzen.
3.	 Keine Rückstände des Abformmaterials in der 

Mundhöhle zurücklassen.
4.	 Wenn das Produkt für temporäre Zementie-

rungsverfahren verwendet wird, darauf achten, dass 
keine Überschüsse entlang des Zahnfleischrands 
verbleiben.

5.	 Das Produkt ist für die Anwendung durch einen 
Zahnarzt an der allgemeinen Patientenpopulation 
vorgesehen.

UNERWÜNSCHTE REAKTIONEN
Keine bekannt

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Produktvorbereitung:
Beide Pasten sollten auf einer geeigneten Anmischplatte 
in einem Volumenverhältnis von 1:1 in der optimalen 
Menge für die Größe der Abformung oder provisorischen 
Restauration miteinander vermischt werden. Die Pasten 
etwa 30 Sekunden lang gründlich mischen.
Abformung:
Das perfekt vermischte Abformmaterial sollte in 
einen zuvor angefertigten individuellen Abformlöffel 
eingebracht werden. Nach dem Einsetzen dieses Löffels 
macht der Patient nach Anweisung des Zahnarztes 
einige funktionelle Bewegungen mit dem Mund. Die 
Abformung sollte nach etwa 2 Minuten aus dem Mund 
des Patienten genommen werden. Mit Dentalgips 
ausgießen. 
Temporäres Zementieren:
Präparierte Zähne und die Oberfläche der Restauration 
trocknen. Applizieren Sie eine dünne Schicht des 
angemischten Materials (das Material 30 Sek. 
mischen) auf die inneren Oberflächen der temporären 
Restauration und die Zahnoberfläche. Die Restauration 
fest in den Mund setzen (vor 1‘30“ ab Anmischbeginn). 
Nach dem Abbinden des Materials die Überschüsse 
mit einem Scaler oder anderen Instrument entfernen 
(nach 4 Minuten).

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR REINIGUNG UND 
DESINFEKTION
Nach dem Abspülen mit Wasser sollten Abformungen 
sicher mit einer wässrigen Desinfektionslösung 
desinfiziert werden. Beachten Sie die Anweisungen des 
Herstellers für die Kontaktzeit und Konzentration des 
Desinfektionsmittels.

LAGERUNG, HALTBARKEIT UND ENTSORGUNG
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort bei 
5-25 °C. Das Verfallsdatum finden Sie auf der äußeren 
Verpackung. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr 
verwenden. Zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung entspre-
chende örtliche und nationale Gesetze beachten.

VIGILANZ
Beim Auftreten eines unerwünschten medizinischen 
Ereignisses dieses dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Aufsichtsbehörde des Landes melden.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Die oben aufgeführten Anweisungen wurden von Spo-
faDental validiert und sind GEEIGNET, ein medizinisches 
Produkt, einschließlich wiederverwendbarer Produkte, 
aufzubereiten. Der Zahnarzt/Anwender bleibt dafür 
verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass die tatsächlich 
mit Geräten, Materialien und Personal durchgeführte 
Wiederaufbereitung gemäß den obigen Anweisungen 
erfolgt, um das gewünschte Resultat zu erreichen. Jede 
Abweichung des Zahnarztes/Anwenders von den oben 
genannten Anweisungen geschieht auf Ihre eigene 
Gefahr; SpofaDental ist nicht in der Lage, etwaige For-
derungen unter Garantie nach Kostenerstattung für oder 
Austausch von irgendwelchen Produkten zu erfüllen, 
die nicht gemäß den oben genannten Anweisungen 
gehandhabt oder aufbereitet wurden.

 Dieses Produkt ist ein Medizinprodukt.
 

REPIN™
Materiale per impronta 
a base di ossido di zinco eugenolo	

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
Repin è un materiale da impronta a base di ossido di 
zinco-eugenolo che fornisce stabilità volumetrica e una 
riproduzione dettagliata dei tessuti molli del cavo orale. 
L’ambiente umido nel cavo orale accelera l’indurimento 
del materiale.
Repin è disponibile in un confezionamento bicompo-
nente. I componenti sono forniti in tubetti – un tubetto 
da 125 g di pasta marrone e un tubetto da 300 g di 
pasta bianca. Le due paste devono essere miscelate per 
ottenere un composto omogeneo.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Repin è indicato per:
•	 impronte di arcate edentule in portaimpronte indivi-

duali per la realizzazione di protesi mobili totali
•	 fissaggio provvisorio di corone, ponti e perni dentali

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non vi sono controindicazioni note

AVVERTENZE
1.	 Repin contiene eugenolo. Questo prodotto non 

deve essere usato in pazienti con allergia nota 
all’eugenolo.

2.	 Questo prodotto non deve essere posizionato 
a contatto diretto con il tessuto pulpare.

3.	 Evitare il contatto con la pelle e con gli occhi. Nel 
caso di contatto, sciacquare abbondantemente con 
acqua. Se l’irritazione persiste, consultare un medico.

4.	 Non ingerire né assumere internamente. In caso di 
ingestione accidentale, bere acqua in abbondanza. 
In caso di disturbi digestivi, consultare un medico.

PRECAUZIONI
1.	 Indossare occhiali e guanti protettivi durante l’uso e 

la manipolazione di questo prodotto.
2.	 Richiudere bene i tubetti subito dopo l’uso.
3.	 Non lasciare residui di materiale da impronta 

nella cavità orale
4.	 Quando il prodotto viene usato per cementazioni 

provvisorie, accertarsi che non vi sia materiale in 
eccesso rimasto lungo il margine gengivale.

5.	 Questo prodotto è destinato all’uso da parte di 
odontoiatri esperti su una popolazione generale 
di pazienti.

REAZIONI AVVERSE
Non vi sono reazioni avverse note

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Preparazione del prodotto:
Le due paste devono essere miscelate insieme su un 
supporto di miscelazione con un rapporto volumetrico 
1:1 nella quantità ottimale in base alle dimensioni 
dell’impronta o del restauro provvisorio. Miscelare 
accuratamente le paste per circa 30 secondi.
Presa dell’impronta:
Mettere il materiale da impronta perfettamente 
miscelato in un portaimpronta individuale preparato 
in precedenza. Dopo l’inserimento del portaimpronta, 
il paziente deve effettuare alcuni movimenti funzionali 
con la bocca seguendo le istruzioni del dentista. L’im-
pronta deve essere estratta dalla bocca del paziente 
dopo circa 2 minuti. Colare l’impronta con gesso dentale. 
Cementazione provvisoria:
Asciugare i denti preparati e la superficie del restauro. 
Applicare un sottile strato di materiale miscelato 
(miscelare il materiale per 30 secondi) sulle superfici 
interne del restauro provvisorio e sulla superficie dei 
denti. Posizionare fermamente il restauro in sede (1 
minuto e 30 secondi dall’inizio della miscelazione). Dopo 
l’indurimento del materiale, rimuovere gli eccessi con 
uno scaler o altro strumento (dopo 4 minuti).

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA E LA DISINFEZIONE
Le impronte devono essere disinfettate in sicurezza 
con soluzioni disinfettanti a base acquosa dopo essere 
state sciacquate con acqua. Attenersi alle istruzioni del 
fabbricante per il tempo di contatto e la concentrazione 
del disinfettante.

CONSERVAZIONE, DURATA DI CONSERVAZIONE E 
SMALTIMENTO
Conservare il prodotto a 5-25°C. Per la data di scadenza 
osservare la confezione esterna. Non usare dopo la data 
di scadenza. Per uno smaltimento corretto, osservare le 
normative locali e nazionali.

VIGILANZA
Se si verifica un evento avverso dal punto di vista medi-
co, comunicarlo al fabbricante e all’autorità competente 
del rispettivo Paese.

DISCLAIMER
Le istruzioni fornite sono state valutate dalla SpofaDen-
tal IDONEE alla preparazione di un dispositivo medico, 
inclusi i dispositivi riutilizzabili. Resta di competenza 
del professionista dentale/dell’utente assicurarsi che 
il ri-trattamento realmente effettuato dal personale 
con la dotazione e i materiali sia fatto osservando le 
istruzioni sopra fornite allo scopo di ottenere il risultato 
desiderato. Qualsiasi scostamento che il professionista 
dentale/l’utente farà rispetto alle istruzioni fornite sopra 
sarà a proprio rischio; la SpofaDental non potrà acco-
gliere richieste di rimborso o sostituzione in garanzia 
di prodotti che non sono stati manipolati o ri-trattatati 
conformemente alle istruzioni fornite sopra.

 Questo prodotto è un dispositivo medico.

REPIN™
Zinkoxid-eugenol 
avtrycksmaterial	

BESKRIVNING AV UTRUSTNINGEN
Repin är ett zinkoxid-eugenol avtrycksmaterial som ger 
volymstabilitet och detaljerad reproduktion av mjuk 
oral vävnad. Fukt i munhålan accelererar härdningen 
av materialet.
Repin levereras som ett administreringssystem med 
2 komponenter. Komponenterna levereras i tuber – en 
tub à 125 g med brun pasta och en tub à 300 g med 
vita pasta. Båda pastorna ska blandas för att erhålla ett 
homogent material.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE
Repin är avsett för:
•	 Avtryck av tandlösa käkar i individuella avtrycksske-

dar för framställning av avtagbara helproteser
•	 Temporära fixeringar av kronor, broar och stifttänder.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga kända

VARNINGAR
1.	 Repin innehåller eugenol. Produkten ska inte använ-

das till patienter med känd allergi mot eugenol.
2.	 Produkten får inte placeras i direkt kontakt med 

pulpavävnad.
3.	 Undvik kontakt med hud och ögon. Vid kontakt, 

skölj med rikliga mängder vatten. Om irritation 
kvarstår, sök läkare.

4.	 Får inte sväljas eller förtäras. Vid oavsiktlig 
nedsväljning, drick rikligt med vatten. Sök läkare vid 
matsmältningsbesvär.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄREDER
1.	 Bär skyddsglasögon och skyddshandskar vid 

användning och hantering av produkten.
2.	 Sätt på locken ordentligt omedelbart efter 

användning.
3.	 Lämna inte kvar rester av avtrycksmaterialet 

i munhålan.
4.	 När produkten används för tillfällig cementering, 

kontrollera att det inte finns något överhäng kvar 
längs tandköttskanten.

5.	 Produkten är avsedd att användas av behörig 
tandvårdspersonal på en allmän patientpopulation.

BIVERKNINGAR
Inga kända

BRUKSANVISNING
Produktpreparation:
Blanda båda pastorna på ett slipstöd i bland-
ningsförhållandet 1:1 i optimal mängd enligt storleken 
på avtrycket eller den tillfälliga restaurationen. Blanda 
pastorna noggrant under cirka 30 sekunder.
Ta avtrycket:
Det perfekt blandade avtrycksmaterialet placeras i en 
tidigare tillverkad individuell avtryckssked. Efter att 
skeden har satts in gör patienten några funktionella 
rörelser med munnen enligt tandläkarens anvisningar. 
Avtrycket ska tas ut ur patientens mun efter cirka 
2 minuter. Gjut med tandgips. 
Temporär cementering:
Torka de preparerade tänderna och restaurationens 
yta. Applicera ett tunt lager av det blandade materialet 
(blanda materialet under 30 sekunder) på den tillfälliga 
restaurationens inre yta och tändernas yta. Sätt fast 
restaurationen ordentligt i munnen (före 1 minut och 
30 sekunder från blandningsstart). När materialet har 
härdat ta bort överskottsmaterial med en scaler eller 
annat instrument (efter 4 minuter).

ANVISNINGAR FÖR RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
Avtrycket ska desinfekteras på ett säkert sätt med en 
vattenbaserad desinfektionslösning efter sköljning med 
vatten. Se tillverkarens anvisningar för kontakttid och 
desinfektionsmedlets koncentration.

FÖRVARING, HÅLLBARHET OCH KASSERING
Förvara produkten torrt vid 5-25  °C. Se den yttre för-
packningen för utgångsdatum. Får inte användas efter 
utgångsdatum. Följ lokala och nationella föreskrifter för 
korrekt kassering.

ÖVERVAKNING
Om medicinska biverkningar uppkommer, rapportera 
det till tillverkaren och till behörig myndighet i aktuellt 
land.

FRISKRIVNING
Anvisningarna ovan har validerats av SpofaDental som 
DUGLIGA för beredning av medicintekniska instrument 
för återanvändning. Det är den person som bearbetar/
användaren som ska garantera att den omarbetning 
som har utförts med utrustning och material och av 
personal har utförts i enlighet med anvisningarna 
ovan för att uppnå önskat resultat. Alla avvikelser av 
den som bearbetar/användaren från anvisningarna 
ovan sker på egen risk. SpofaDental kan inte behandla 
begäran om återbetalningar eller byten under garantin 
för produkter som inte har omarbetats i enlighet med 
anvisningarna ovan.

 Detta är en medicinteknisk produkt.

REPIN™
Αποτυπωτικό υλικό 
οξειδίου ψευδαργύρου και ευγενόλης	

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το προϊόν Repin είναι ένα υλικό αποτύπωσης οξειδίου 
ψευδαργύρου-ευγενόλης που εξασφαλίζει τη 
σταθερότητα όγκου και τη λεπτομερή απόδοση των 
μαλακών στοματικών μορίων. Η υγρασία στη στοματική 
κοιλότητα επιταχύνει την πήξη του υλικού.
Το Repin διατίθεται ως σύστημα παροχής 2 συστατικών. 
Τα συστατικά διατίθενται σε σωληνάρια – ένα σωληνάριο 
125 g καφέ πάστας και ένα σωληνάριο 300 g λευκής 
πάστας. Οι δύο πάστες πρέπει να αναμειχθούν για την 
εξασφάλιση ενός ομοιογενούς υλικού.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το Repin ενδείκνυται για:
•	 Αποτυπώματα νωδών γνάθων σε μεμονωμένα 

δισκάρια αποτύπωσης για την κατασκευή 
αφαιρούμενων ολόκληρων οδοντοστοιχιών

•	 Προσωρινές στερεώσεις στεφανών, γεφυρών και 
καρφίδων δοντιών.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Καμία γνωστή

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
1.	 Το Repin περιέχει ευγενόλη. Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει 

να χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή αλλεργία 
στην ευγενόλη.

2.	 Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να έρχεται σε άμεση 
επαφή με πολφικό ιστό.

3.	 Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα και τα μάτια. Σε 
περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό. Εάν 
επιμένει ο ερεθισμός, αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

4.	 Μην καταπίνετε και μη το λαμβάνετε εσωτερικά. 
Σε περίπτωση ακούσιας κατάποσης, πιείτε άφθονο 
νερό. Αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια σε περίπτωση 
πεπτικών διαταραχών.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1.	 Φοράτε μέσα προστασίας των ματιών όταν 

χρησιμοποιείτε και χειρίζεστε αυτό το προϊόν.
2.	 Σφραγίζετε ερμητικά με τα καπάκια τα σωληνάρια 

αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.
3.	 Μην αφήνετε υπολείμματα του υλικού αποτύπωσης 

στη στοματική κοιλότητα.
4.	 Όταν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται για μια διαδικασία 

προσωρινής σφράγισης, βεβαιώνεστε ότι δεν 
παραμένει καμία προεξοχή κατά μήκος της ουλικής 
παρυφής.

5.	 Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από 
ειδικευμένους οδοντιάτρους σε γενικό πληθυσμό 
ασθενών.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Καμία γνωστή

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Προετοιμασία του προϊόντος:
Οι δύο πάστες πρέπει να αναμειγνύονται μεταξύ τους 
σε ένα στήριγμα άλεσης σε αναλογία όγκου 1:1, στη 
βέλτιστη για το μέγεθος του αποτυπώματος ή της 
προσωρινής αποκατάστασης ποσότητα. Αναμείξτε 
επιμελώς τις πάστες για περίπου 30 δευτερόλεπτα.
Λήψη του αποτυπώματος:
Το τέλεια αναμεμειγμένο υλικό αποτύπωσης πρέπει να 
τοποθετείται σε ένα προηγουμένως κατασκευασμένο 
μεμονωμένο δισκάριο αποτύπωσης. Μετά την εισαγωγή 
αυτού του δισκαρίου, ο ασθενής εκτελεί ορισμένες 
λειτουργικές κινήσεις με το στόμα του ακολουθώντας 
τις οδηγίες του οδοντιάτρου. Το αποτύπωμα πρέπει να 
αφαιρεθεί από το στόμα του ασθενή ύστερα από περίπου 
2 λεπτά. Χυτεύετε με οδοντιατρική γύψο. 
Προσωρινή σφράγιση:
Στεγνώστε τα προετοιμασμένα δόντια και την επιφάνεια 
της αποκατάστασης. Εφαρμόστε μια λεπτή στρώση 
του αναμεμειγμένου υλικού (αναμείξτε το υλικό για 
30 δευτερόλεπτα) στις εσωτερικές επιφάνειες της 
προσωρινής αποκατάστασης και την επιφάνεια των 
δοντιών. Εφαρμόστε σταθερά την αποκατάσταση στο 
στόμα (πριν από 1‘30“ από την έναρξη της ανάμειξης). 
Αφού πήξει το υλικό, αφαιρέστε το πλεονάζον υλικό με 
ξέστρο ή άλλο εργαλείο (ύστερα από 4 λεπτά).

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗΣ
Τα αποτυπώματα θα πρέπει να απολυμανθούν με 
ασφάλεια, χρησιμοποιώντας υδατικά διαλύματα 
απολύμανσης μετά από έκπλυση με νερό. Ανατρέξτε στις 
οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για τον συνιστώμενο χρόνο 
επαφής και τη συγκέντρωση απολυμαντικού.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ, ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν σε στεγνό χώρο, σε θερμοκρασία 
μεταξύ 5 και 25°C. Ανατρέξτε στην εξωτερική 
συσκευασία για την ημερομηνία λήξης. Μην το 
χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης. Για σωστή 
απόρριψη, ακολουθείτε πάντοτε του τοπικούς και 
εθνικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΠΑΓΡΥΠΝΗΣΗ
Σε περίπτωση ανεπιθύμητου ιατρικού συμβάντος, 
αναφέρετέ το στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια 
αρχή της εκάστοτε χώρας.

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ
Οι οδηγίες που παρέχονται παραπάνω έχουν 
επικυρωθεί από την SpofaDental ως ΙΚΑΝΕΣ να 
προετοιμάσουν ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμων. 
Παραμένει στην ευθύνη του οδοντιάτρου/χρήστη να 
διασφαλίσει ότι η επανεπεξεργασία που διενεργείται 
στην πραγματικότητα με τον εξοπλισμό, τα υλικά και 
το προσωπικό συμμορφώνεται με τις οδηγίες που 
παρέχονται παραπάνω προκειμένου να επιτευχθεί 
το επιθυμητό αποτέλεσμα. Κάθε παρέκκλιση εκ 
μέρους του οδοντιάτρου/χρήστη από τις οδηγίες που 
παρέχονται παραπάνω θα είναι με δική σας ευθύνη, 
η SpofaDental δεν θα μπορέσει να ανταποκριθεί σε 
οποιαδήποτε αιτήματα για επιστροφή χρημάτων ή 
ανταλλαγή προϊόντος στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης για 
οποιαδήποτε προϊόντα τα οποία δεν έχουν υποβληθεί σε 
επανεπεξεργασία σύμφωνα με τις παραπάνω οδηγίες.

 �Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν.

REPIN™
Zinkoxide-eugenol 
Afdrukmateriaal	

BESCHRIJVING MEDISCH HULPMIDDEL
Repin is een zinkoxide-eugenolafdrukmateriaal dat 
zorgt voor volumestabiliteit en een gedetailleerde 
weergave van de weke delen. Vocht in de mondholte 
versnelt de uitharding van het materiaal.
Repin is verkrijgbaar als systeem op basis van 2 
componenten. De componenten worden geleverd in 
tubes – een tube met 125 g bruine pasta en een tube 
met 300 g witte pasta. Beide pasta’s moeten samen 
worden gemengd tot een homogeen materiaal.

INDICATIES
Repin is geïndiceerd voor:
•	 Afdrukken van edentate kaken met individuele 

afdruklepels, voor het maken van uitneembare 
volledige protheses

•	 Tijdelijke bevestiging van kronen, bruggen en 
stifttanden.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Geen bekend

WAARSCHUWINGEN
1.	 Repin bevat eugenol. Gebruik dit product niet bij 

patiënten met een bekende allergie voor eugenol.
2.	 Dit product dient niet rechtstreeks in aanraking te 

komen met het pulpaweefsel.
3.	 Contact met de huid en de ogen vermijden. Spoel bij 

contact direct met grote hoeveelheden water. Als de 
irritatie aanhoudt, raadpleeg dan een arts.

4.	 Niet inslikken of inwendig gebruiken. Drink bij 
per ongeluk inslikken een ruime hoeveelheid 
water. Raadpleeg een arts bij afwijkingen van de 
spijsvertering.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1.	 Draag oogbescherming en beschermende handscho-

enen bij gebruik en hantering van dit product.
2.	 Draai direct na gebruik de dop weer op de tubes.
3.	 Laat geen restanten van het afdrukmateriaal achter 

in de mondholte.
4.	 Als het product wordt gebruikt om tijdelijk te 

cementeren, zorg dan dat er langs de gingivarand 
geen overhangend materiaal voorkomt.

5.	 Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik door tandheel-
kundigen bij een algemene patiëntenpopulatie.

BIJWERKINGEN
Geen bekend

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Voorbereiding van het product:
Meng de beide pasta’s op een mengblok, in een volume-
verhouding van 1:1 en in de optimale hoeveelheid die 
nodig is voor de omvang van de afdruk of de tijdelijke 
voorziening. Meng de beide pasta’s gedurende ongeveer 
30 seconden goed door elkaar.
Maken van de afdruk:
Breng het perfect gemengde afdrukmateriaal in de 
vooraf gemaakte individuele afdruklepel aan. Laat de 
patiënt, nadat de lepel in de mond is geplaatst, enkele 
functionele mondbewegingen maken, conform de 
instructies van de tandarts. Haal de afdruk na ongeveer 
2 minuten uit de mond van de patiënt en giet hem uit 
met tandheelkundig gips. Gebruik hiervoor extrahard 
tandheelkundig gips. 
Tijdelijk cementeren:
Droog de geprepareerde gebitselementen en 
het oppervlak van de restauratie. Breng op de 
interne opervlakken van de tijdelijke restauratie en het 
gebitsoppervlak een dunne laag van het gemengde 
materiaal aan (meng het materiaal gedurende 30 sec.). 
Plaats de restauratie stevig in de mond (tot uiterlijk 1,5 
minuut na het begin van het mengen). Als het materiaal 
is uitgehard, verwijder dan overtollig materiaal met een 
scaler of een ander instrument (na 4 minuten).

INSTRUCTIES VOOR REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
Afdrukken kunnen na afspoelen met water veilig 
worden gedesinfecteerd met desinfectieoplossingen op 
waterbasis. Raadpleeg de instructies van de fabrikant 
voor de aanbevolen contactduur en de concentratie van 
het desinfectiemiddel.

BEWAREN, HOUDBAARHEID EN AFVOEREN 
ALS AFVAL
Bewaar het product op een droge plaats bij 5-25°C. 
Raadpleeg de omverpakking voor de uiterste houdba-
arheidsdatum. Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum. Volg 
voor het correct afvoeren als afval altijd de plaatselijke 
en nationale wet- en regelgeving op.

BEWAKING
Indien er een ongewenst medische voorval optreedt, 
meld dit dan bij de fabrikant en bij de bevoegde 
autoriteit voor dat land.

DISCLAIMER
De bovenstaande instructies zijn door SpofaDental 
gevalideerd ten aanzien van de MOGELIJKHEID van het 
prepareren van een medisch hulpmiddel voor gebruik, 
ook als het hulpmiddel geschikt is voor hergebruik. 
De tandheelkundige/gebruiker is er zelf voor 
verantwoordelijk dat voor het gewenste resultaat de 
reiniging, desinfectie en sterilisatie met betrekking tot 
de uitrusting, materialen en het personeel zo verlopen 
als in de bovenstaande instructies vermeld staat. 
Iedere afwijking door de tandheelkundige/gebruiker 
van de bovengenoemde instructies is voor eigen risico. 
SpofaDental kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld 
voor producten die niet volgens de bovengenoemde 
instructies zijn gehanteerd of geprepareerd en gaat 
in dat geval niet in op verzoeken voor restitutie of 
vervanging op grond van de garantie.

 Dit product is een medisch hulpmiddel.

REPIN™
Masa wyciskowa 
na bazie tlenku cynku z eugenolem	

OPIS WYROBU
Repin to masa wyciskowa na bazie tlenku cynku i euge-
nolu, która zapewnia stabilność objętości i szczegółowe 
odwzorowanie tkanki miękkiej jamy ustnej. Wilgoć w 
jamie ustnej przyspiesza wiązanie masy.
Repin jest dostępny jako system dwuskładnikowy. 
Składniki są dostarczane w tubkach – jedna tubka 125 
g brązowej pasty i jedna tubka 300 g białej pasty. Obie 
pasty należy wymieszać, aby uzyskać jednorodną masę.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Repin jest wskazany do:
•	 pobierania wycisków szczęk bezzębnych na indywi-

dualnych łyżkach wyciskowych w celu wykonania 
ruchomych protez całkowitych;

•	 prowizorycznego osadzania koron, mostów i zębów 
ćwiekowych.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Brak znanych

OSTRZEŻENIA
1.	 Repin zawiera eugenol. Nie stosować produktu 

u pacjentów ze znaną alergią na eugenol.
2.	 Nie umieszczać produktu w bezpośrednim kontakcie 

z tkanką miazgi.
3.	 Unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami. W przypadku 

kontaktu z oczami lub skórą przepłukać dużą ilością 
wody. Jeśli podrażnienie nie ustępuje, należy 
zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

4.	 Nie połykać i nie przyjmować wewnętrznie. W 
przypadku przypadkowego połknięcia wypić 
dużą ilość wody. Zasięgnąć porady lekarza w razie 
problemów z trawieniem.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1.	 Podczas korzystania z produktu nosić okulary 

ochronne i rękawice ochronne.
2.	 Natychmiast po użyciu należy szczelnie zakręcić 

tubki.
3.	 Nie pozostawiać resztek masy wyciskowej w 

jamie ustnej.
4.	 W przypadku użycia produktu do tymczasowego 

cementowania należy sprawdzić, czy nie ma zwisu 
wzdłuż brzegu dziąsła.

5.	 Produkt przeznaczony jest do stosowania przez 
wykwalifikowany personel u ogólnej populacji 
pacjentów.

DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Brak znanych

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA
Przygotowanie wyrobu:
Wymieszać obie pasty na podkładce w stosunku 
objętościowym 1:1 w optymalnej ilości w zależności 
od wielkości wycisku lub prowizorycznej odbudowy. 
Dokładnie mieszać pasty przez około 30 sekund.
Pobieranie wycisku:
Dokładnie wymieszaną masę wyciskową umieścić na 
wcześniej przygotowanej indywidualnej łyżce wycis-
kowej. Po włożeniu łyżki pacjent powinien wykonać 
kilka ruchów ustami według wskazówek dentysty. 
Wyjąć wycisk z ust pacjenta po około 2 minutach. Odlać 
z użyciem gipsu dentystycznego. 
Tymczasowe cementowanie:
Wysuszyć przygotowane zęby i powierzchnię odbudowy. 
Nałożyć cienką warstwę zmieszanej masy (mieszać 
masę przez 30 sekund) na wewnętrzne powierzchnie 
tymczasowej odbudowy i powierzchnię zębów. Mocno 
osadzić odbudowę w ustach (w ciągu 1,5 minuty od 
rozpoczęcia mieszania). Gdy masa zastygnie, usunąć 
jej nadmiar skalerem lub innym narzędziem (po 4 
minutach).

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE CZYSZCZENIA 
I DEZYNFEKCJI
Wyciski należy bezpiecznie dezynfekować wodnymi 
roztworami dezynfekcyjnymi po wypłukaniu wodą. 
Zapoznać się ze wskazówkami producenta dotyczącymi 
czasu kontaktu i stężenia środka dezynfekcyjnego.

PRZECHOWYWANIE, TERMIN WAŻNOŚCI 
I USUWANIE
Przechowywać produkt w suchym miejscu w tempe-
raturze od 5°C do 25°C. Data ważności znajduje się na 
opakowaniu zewnętrznym. Nie używać produktu po 
upływie terminu ważności. W  celu prawidłowego usu-
nięcia należy zawsze przestrzegać przepisów lokalnych 
i krajowych.

CZUJNOŚĆ
Jeśli wystąpi niepożądane zdarzenie medyczne, 
należy powiadomić o nim producenta i właściwy 
organ krajowy.

WYŁĄCZENIE ODPOWIEDZALNOŚCI
Powyższe wskazówki zostały zatwierdzone przez 
SpofaDental i NADAJĄ SIĘ do przygotowania wyrobu 
medycznego, w tym wyrobu wielokrotnego użytku, do 
ponownego użycia. Dentysta/użytkownik ma obowiązek 
zapewnić, aby przygotowanie do ponownego użycia 
z wykorzystaniem sprzętu, materiałów i personelu 
zostało zrealizowane zgodnie z powyższymi wskazów-
kami w celu osiągnięcia żądanego rezultatu. Wszelkie 
odstępstwa od powyższych wskazówek dentysta/
użytkownik czyni na własne ryzyko; SpofaDental nie 
odpowiada na żadne prośby o zwrot kosztów lub 
wymianę produktów objętych gwarancją, które nie 
zostały użyte lub przetworzone zgodnie z powyższymi 
wskazówkami.

 Produkt ten jest wyrobem medycznym.

REPIN™
Цинкоксид-эвгенольный 
слепочный материал	

ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА
Repin (Репин) — это оттискной материал на основе 
оксида цинка и эвгенола, который обеспечивает 
стабильность объема и точное воспроизведение 
мягких тканей полости рта. Влага в полости рта 
ускоряет отверждение этого материала.
Repin поставляется в двухкомпонентной системе 
доставки. Компоненты помещены в тубы: 125-г туба 
с коричневой пастой и 300-г туба с белой пастой. 
Обе пасты необходимо смешать, чтобы получить 
однородный материал.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Repin показан для:
•	 изготовления оттисков адентичных челюстей с 

помощью индивидуальных оттискных ложек для 
создания съемных полных протезов;

•	 временной фиксации коронок, мостов и 
штифтовых зубов.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Неизвестны

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1.	 Repin содержит эвгенол. Этот продукт нельзя 

использовать у пациентов с подтвержденной 
аллергией на эвгенол.

2.	 Этот материал не должен непосредственно 
контактировать с пульпой зуба.

3.	 Избегать попадания на кожу и в глаза. При 
попадании в глаза или на кожу промыть 
большим количеством воды. Если раздражение 
не проходит, обратиться за медицинской 
помощью.

4.	 Не глотать и не употреблять внутрь. При 
случайном проглатывании необходимо выпить 
большое количество воды. При возникновении 
проблем со стороны желудочно-кишечного 
тракта обратиться за медицинской помощью.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1.	 Надевать средства для защиты глаз и защитные 

перчатки при использовании этого продукта.
2.	 Плотно надевать колпачки на тубы сразу после 

использования.
3.	 Не оставлять излишки оттискного материала в 

ротовой полости.
4.	 При использовании продукта для временного 

цементирования необходимо убедиться в 
отсутствии избыточной массы материала на 
уровне свободного края десны. 

5.	 Продукт предназначен для использования 
квалифицированными стоматологами при 
лечении пациентов из общей популяции.

НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Неизвестны

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Приготовление материала
Обе пасты необходимо смешать на планшете 
для растирания в объемном соотношении 1:1 
в оптимальном количестве, соответствующем 
размеру оттиска или временной реставрации. 
Тщательно перемешивайте пасты в течение 
приблизительно 30 секунд.
Снятие оттиска
Тщательно перемешанный оттискной материал 
необходимо поместить в предварительно 
изготовленную индивидуальную оттискную 
ложку. Затем ложка вводится в ротовую полость 
и пациент совершает несколько функциональных 
движений согласно указаниям стоматолога. Оттиск 
необходимо извлечь из полости рта приблизительно 
через 2 минуты. Производится отливка 
стоматологическим гипсом. 
Временное цементирование
Высушите подготовленный зуб и поверхность 
реставрации. Нанесите тонкий слой перемешанного 
материала (смешивайте материал в течение 30 
секунд) на внутренние поверхности временной 
реставрации и поверхность зуба. Плотно установите 
реставрацию в полости рта (в пределах 1 минуты 30 
секунд от начала смешивания). После отверждения 
материала удалите излишки скалером или другим 
инструментом (по прошествии 4 минут).

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ОЧИСТКЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИИ
Слепки следует безопасно дезинфицировать 
водными дезинфицирующими растворами после 
ополаскивания водой. Рекомендуемое время 
воздействия и концентрация дезинфицирующего 
средства указаны в инструкции производителя.

ХРАНЕНИЕ, СРОК ГОДНОСТИ И УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Хранить продукт в сухом месте при температуре 
5–25  °C. Дата истечения срока годности указана 
на внешней упаковке. Не использовать после 
завершения срока годности. Для надлежащей 
утилизации всегда соблюдайте местные и 
национальные законодательные требования.

КОНТРОЛЬ
При возникновении побочного эффекта 
необходимо сообщить об этом производителю и 
уполномоченному органу соответствующей страны.

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЕ ОБ ОГРАНИЧЕНИИ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
Представленные выше инструкции проверены 
компанией SpofaDental (СпофаДентал) и 
ПОДХОДЯТ для подготовки медицинских изделий, 
включая изделия многократного применения. 
Стоматолог/пользователь несет ответственность 
за обеспечение повторной обработки с 
использованием оборудования, материалов и 
персонала в соответствии с представленными 
выше инструкциями для достижения желаемого 
результата. Стоматолог/пользователь принимает 
риск за любые отклонения от представленных 
выше инструкций; компания SpofaDental не будет 
рассматривать какие-либо запросы на возмещение 
или обмен по гарантии для продуктов, которые были 
использованы или обработаны не в соответствии с 
представленными выше инструкциями.

 �Данный продукт является изделием 
медицинского назначения.

REPIN™
Цинкоксид-евгенолов 
отnечатъчен матариал	

ОПИС ПРОДУКТУ
Repin (Репін) — це відбитковий матеріал на 
основі оксиду цинку та евгенолу, який забезпечує 
стабільність об’єму та детальне відтворення 
м’яких тканин ротової порожнини. Волога у ротовій 
порожнині прискорює твердіння матеріалу.
Repin постачається як двокомпонентна система 
доставки. Компоненти знаходяться у тубах: 125-г 
туба з коричневою пастою та 300-г туба з білою 
пастою. Обидві пасти необхідно змішати, щоб 
отримати гомогенний матеріал.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Repin показаний для:
•	 виготовлення відбитків ідентичних щелеп із 

застосуванням індивідуальних відбиткових 
ложок для створення знімних повних протезів;

•	 тимчасової фіксації коронок, мостів та 
штифтових зубів.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
Невідомі

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
1.	 Repin містить евгенол. Цей продукт не слід 

використовувати у пацієнтів із підтвердженою 
алергією на евгенол.

2.	 Цей матеріал не повинен безпосередньо 
контактувати з пульпою зуба.

3.	 Уникайте потрапляння на шкіру або в очі. У 
випадках контакту промийте великою кількістю 
води. Якщо подразнення не зникає, зверніться 
по медичну допомогу.

4.	 Не ковтати та не приймати всередину. У разі 
випадкового проковтування необхідно випити 
багато води. У разі розладу травлення зверніться 
до лікаря.

ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ
1.	 Під час використання цього продукту слід 

надівати захисні окуляри та рукавички.
2.	 Відразу після використання необхідно щільно 

закрити туби кришками.
3.	 Не залишати частки відбиткового матеріалу у 

ротовій порожнині.
4.	 Якщо продукт використовується для 

тимчасового цементування, необхідно 
переконатися у відсутності надлишків матеріалу 
на рівні вільного краю ясен. 

5.	 Цей продукт призначено для використання 
кваліфікованими стоматологами під час роботи з 
пацієнтами із загальної популяції.

ПОБІЧНІ РЕАКЦІЇ
Невідомі

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ ІЗ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
Підготування продукту
Обидві пасти необхідно змішати на планшеті 
для розтирання в об’ємному співвідношенні 1:1 
у оптимальній кількості відповідно до розмірів 
відбитка або тимчасової реставрації. Ретельно 
змішуйте пасти протягом приблизно 30 секунд.
Зняття відбитка
Ретельно змішаний відбитковий матеріал необхідно 
помістити у попередньо виготовлену індивідуальну 
відбиткову ложку. Після уведення ложки у ротову 
порожнину пацієнт робить декілька функціональних 
рухів відповідно до вказівок стоматолога. Відбиток 
необхідно вийняти з ротової порожнини приблизно 
через 2 хвилини. Здійснюється виливання 
стоматологічним гіпсом. 
Тимчасове цементування
Висушіть підготовлений зуб та поверхню 
реставраційної конструкції. Нанесіть тонкий шар 
змішаного матеріалу (змішуйте матеріал протягом 
30 секунд) на внутрішні поверхні тимчасової 
реставраційної конструкції та на поверхню зуба. 
Щільно установіть реставраційну конструкцію у 
роті (в межах 1 хвилини 30 секунд після початку 
змішування). Після затвердіння матеріалу 
необхідно видалити надлишки скелером або іншим 
інструментом (після 4 хвилин).

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЩОДО ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЇ
Відбитки слід у безпечний спосіб дезінфікувати 
водними дезінфікуючими розчинами після 
ополіскування водою. Рекомендований час 
експозиції та концентрація дезінфікуючого засобу 
зазначені в інструкції виробника.

УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ, СТРОК ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА 
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ
Зберігати у сухому місці за температури 5–25 °C. 
Дата закінчення строку зберігання зазначена на 
зовнішній упаковці. Не використовуйте продукт 
після дати закінчення строку зберігання. Для 
належної утилізації завжди додержуйтесь місцевих 
та національних нормативів.

КОНТРОЛЬ
У разі виникнення побічного явища необхідно 
повідомити виробника та уповноважений орган 
відповідної країни.

ЗАЯВА ЩОДО ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ
Вищезазначені інструкції затверджені компанією 
SpofaDental (СпофаДентал). За їх допомогою МОЖНА 
готувати медичні вироби, включаючи вироби для 
багаторазового застосування. За забезпечення 
повторної обробки із застосуванням обладнання, 
матеріалів і персоналу згідно з вищезазначеними 
інструкціями з метою досягнення бажаного 
результату несе відповідальність стоматолог/
користувач. Стоматолог/користувач приймає 
на себе увесь ризик за будь-яке відхилення від 
вищезазначених інструкцій. Компанія SpofaDental не 
відповідає на запити про відшкодування або заміну 
відповідно до гарантії на будь-яку продукцію, якщо 
її експлуатація або повторна обробка проводилися 
всупереч вищезазначеним інструкціям.

 Це виріб медичного призначення.

 �Виробник: СпофаДентал а.с. 
Маркова 238, 506 01, Їчін,  
Чеська Республіка	

REPIN™
Material de amprentă 
pe bază de oxid de zinc eugenol	

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI
Repin este un material de amprentă cu oxid de 
zinc-eugenol care oferă stabilitate volumetrică și 
reproducere detaliată a țesutului oral moale. Umiditatea 
din cavitatea bucală accelerează priza materialului.
Repin este disponibil sub forma unui sistem de admi-
nistrare cu 2 componente. Componentele sunt livrate 
în tuburi - un tub de 125 g de pastă maro și un tub de 
300 g de pastă albă. Cele două paste trebuie amestecate 
pentru a obține un material omogen.

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Repin este indicat pentru:
•	 Amprente ale maxilarelor cu edentație în linguri 

de amprentare individuale, pentru confecționarea 
protezelor totale mobile

•	 Fixarea temporară a coroanelor, punților și pivoților.

CONTRAINDICAȚII
Niciuna cunoscută

AVERTISMENTE
1.	 Repin conține eugenol. Acest produs nu trebuie 

utilizat la pacienți cu alergie cunoscută la eugenol.
2.	 Acest produs nu trebuie să intre în contact direct 

cu țesutul pulpar.
3.	 A se evita contactul cu pielea și ochii. În cazul 

contactului, clătiți cu apă din abundență. Dacă 
iritația persistă, consultați un medic.

4.	 A nu se înghiți sau administra intern. Dacă se 
produce înghițirea accidentală, beți cantități mari 
de apă. Solicitați asistență medicală în cazul în care 
apar probleme digestive.

PRECAUȚII
1.	 Purtați ochelari și mănuși de protecție atunci când 

utilizați și manipulați acest produs.
2.	 Imediat după utilizare, puneți la loc capacele pe 

tuburi și strângeți-le bine.
3.	 Nu lăsați reziduuri ale materialului de amprentă în 

cavitatea bucală.
4.	 Dacă produsul este utilizat pentru procedura de 

cimentare temporară, asigurați-vă că de-a lungul 
rebordului gingival nu au rămas elemente 
debordante.

5.	 Acest produs este destinat utilizării de către 
profesioniști calificați în domeniul stomatologiei, la 
un grup general de pacienți.

REACȚII ADVERSE
Niciuna cunoscută

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pregătirea produsului:
Cele două paste trebuie amestecate pe un suport de 
șlefuire în raport volumetric de 1:1 în cantitatea optimă, 
în funcție de dimensiunea amprentei sau a restaurării 
provizorii. Amestecați bine pastele timp de aproximativ 
30 secunde.
Obținerea amprentei:
Materialul de amprentă perfect amestecat trebuie 
turnat într-o lingură de amprentare individuală 
confecționată anterior. După introducerea acestei 
linguri, pacientul efectuează câteva mișcări funcționale 
cu gura, conform instrucțiunilor medicului stomatolog. 
Amprenta trebuie scoasă din cavitatea bucală a pacien-
tului după aproximativ 2 minute. Turnarea se realizează 
cu ghips stomatologic. 
Cimentare temporară:
Uscați dinții pregătiți și suprafața restaurării. Aplicați un 
strat fin de amestec de material (amestecați materialul 
timp de 30 secunde) pe suprafețele interioare ale 
restaurării temporare și pe suprafața dinților. Poziționați 
ferm restaurarea în cavitatea bucală (cu 1’30’’ înainte de 
începerea amestecării). După ce materialul a făcut priză, 
îndepărtați excesul de material cu un instrument de 
detartraj sau cu alt instrument (după 4 minute).

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECTARE
Amprentele trebuie dezinfectate în condiții de siguranță 
cu soluții dezinfectante apoase după ce au fost clătite 
cu apă. Consultați instrucțiunile fabricantului pentru 
timpul de contact și concentrația dezinfectantului.

PĂSTRARE, PERIOADĂ DE VALABILITATE ȘI 
ELIMINARE
Păstrați produsul într-un loc uscat, la temperaturi de 
5-25°C. Consultați ambalajul secundar pentru data de 
expirare. A  nu se utiliza după data de expirare. Pentru 
o eliminare corectă respectați întotdeauna reglementări-
le locale și naționale.

VIGILENȚĂ
În cazul apariției unui eveniment advers medical, rapor-
tați acest lucru fabricantului și autorității competente 
din țara respectivă.

CLAUZĂ DE EXONERARE DE RĂSPUNDERE
Instrucțiunile de mai sus au fost validate de către 
SpofaDental ca fiind ADECVATE pentru pregătirea unui 
dispozitiv medical, inclusiv a dispozitivelor medicale 
reutilizabile. Utilizatorul/stomatologul trebuie să se 
asigure că reprelucrarea efectivă a echipamentelor, 
a materialelor și utilizarea personalului au loc cu 
respectarea instrucțiunilor de mai sus, pentru a obține 
rezultatul dorit. Nerespectarea de către utilizator/stoma-
tolog a instrucțiunilor de mai sus se va face pe propriul 
risc; SpofaDental nu va putea răspunde la nicio solicitare 
de restituire sau schimb în perioada de garanție pentru 
niciun produs care nu a fost manipulat sau reprelucrat în 
conformitate cu instrucțiunile de mai sus.

 Acest produs este un dispozitiv medical.
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REPIN™
Cink-oxid eugenol 
lenyomatanyag	

AZ ESZKÖZ LEÍRÁSA
A Repin egy cinkoxid-eugenol tartalmú lenyomatkészítő 
anyag, mely térfogatstabilitást biztosit és a puha 
szájüregi lágyszövetek reprodukciójára használatos. 
A szájüregben fennálló nedvesség meggyorsítja az 
anyag megkötését.
A Repin kétkomponensű kiszerelésben kapható. 
A komponensek tubusokban lettek kiszerelve. A 125 
g-os tubus barna pasztát, a 300 g-os pedig fehér 
pasztát tartalmaz. A két paszta egy homogén anyag 
eléréséig keverendő.

HASZNÁLATI JAVALLAT
A Repin az alábbi esetekben javallt:
•	 Fogatlan állcsont lemintázása egyéni kanállal, 

kivehető fogpótlások készítése.
•	 A koronák, hidak és stift fogak ideiglenes 

rögzítésére.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Nem ismeretesek

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
1.	 A Repin eugenolt tartalmaz. A termék nem alkal-

mazható az ismert eugenol allergiában szenvedő 
betegek esetében.

2.	 A termék nem helyezhető közvetlen kapcsolatba 
a pulpa szövettel.

3.	 Kerülje el a bőrrel vagy a ruházattal való érintkezést! 
Szembe vagy bőrre kerülés esetén öblítse le bő 
vízzel! Ha irritáció áll fenn, forduljon orvoshoz!

4.	 Ne nyelje le vagy vegye be belsőleg! Véletlen 
lenyelés esetén igyon sok vizet! Ha emésztési rendel-
lenességeket észlelt, forduljon orvoshoz!

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1.	 Viseljen védőszemüveget és -kesztyűt a terméket 

használata vagy kezelése során!
2.	 A használatot követően azonnal szorosan csavarja 

vissza a tubusok kupakjait!
3.	 A lenyomati anyag maradékát ne hagyja 

a szájüregben!
4.	 A termék ideiglenes cementezési folyamatra való 

használata esetén ügyeljen arra, hogy a gingivális 
szélen ne maradjon átlógó többlet!

5.	 A termék használata képzett fogszakorvosok által, 
általános betegpopuláción javalt.

KÁROS MELLÉKHATÁSOK
Nem ismeretesek

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
A termék előkészítése:
Keverőlapon keverjük össze mindkét pasztát 1 : 1 
arányban a lenyomat nagyságától, vagy az ideiglenes 
pótlás méretétől függően. A pasztákat alaposan keverje 
össze, kb. 30 másodpercen át!
Lenyomatvétel:
A tökéletesen kikevert lenyomatanyagot vigyük fel 
egy előzőleg elkészített egyéni lenyomatkanálra. 
A kanál behelyezését követően a páciensnek néhány 
funkcionális mozdulatot kell végezzen a szájával, 
a fogorvos utasítása szerint. A lenyomatot kb. 2 perc 
múlva ki kell venni a beteg szájából. A kiöntéshez 
használjon fogászati gipszet. 
Ideiglenes cementezés:
Szárítsa meg az előkészített fogat és a helyreállítás 
felületét! A kevert anyagot (30 másodpercig keverje az 
anyagot) vékony rétegben vigye fel az ideiglenes pótlás 
és fog felszíneire A pótlást pontosan illessze a helyére 
(a keverés megkezdését követő 1 perc 30 másodperc 
letelte előtt)! Az anyag megkötését követően távolítsa 
el a felesleges anyagot egy szkélerrel vagy egyéb eszköz 
használatával (4 perc után).

TISZTÍTÁSI ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK
A lenyomatok vízzel való öblítést követően 
biztonságosan fertőtlenítendők vizes fertőtlenítő 
oldatok használatával. A hatóidőt és fertőtlenítő szer 
koncentrációt lásd a gyártó utasításaiban.

TÁROLÁS, ELTARTHATÓSÁGI IDŐ ÉS ELTÁVOLÍTÁS
A terméket 5-25 °C hőmérséklet mellett tárolja! A  lejá-
rati dátumot lásd a  külső csomagoláson! Ne használja 
a lejárati dátum után! A megfelelő eltávolításhoz mindig 
vegye figyelembe a helyi és nemzeti jogszabályokat!

ÉBERSÉG
Ha orvosi nemkívánatos esemény fordul elő, jelentse 
a gyártónak és az ország illetékes hatóságának!

JOGI NYILATKOZAT
A fenti utasítások a SpofaDental minősítése szerint 
ALKALMASAK egészségügyi eszközök előkészítésére, 
beleértve az újrahasznosíthatókat. A fogászati 
szakember/felhasználó felelőssége annak biztosítása, 
hogy az újrahasznosítás olyan berendezések, anyagok 
és személyzet alkalmazásával történjen a fenti 
utasításoknak megfelelően, hogy az elérje a kívánt ered-
ményt. Amennyiben a fogászati szakember/felhasználó 
eltér a fenti utasításoktól, úgy azt saját felelősségére 
teszi; a SpofaDental nem fogadja a jótállás alá tartozó 
visszatérítési/csere igényeket az olyan termékek eseté-
ben, amelyeket nem az útmutatásoknak megfelelően 
kezeltek és/vagy hasznosítottak újra.

 E termék egy egészségügyi eszköz.

REPIN™
Zinkoxide-eugenolový 
odtlačkový materiál	

POPIS POMÔCKY
Repin je odtlačkový materiál na báze oxidu zinočnatého 
a eugenolu, ktorý poskytuje objemovú stabilitu a de-
tailnú reprodukciu mäkkého orálneho tkaniva. Vlhkosť 
v ústnej dutine urýchľuje vytvrdzovanie materiálu.
Repin je k dispozícii ako dvojzložkový aplikačný systém. 
Zložky sa dodávajú v tubách – 125 g tuba s hnedou 
pastou a 300 g tuba s bielou pastou. Obe pasty treba 
zmiešať, aby sa dosiahol homogénny materiál.

INDIKÁCIE POUŽITIA
Repin je indikovaný na:
•	 odtlačky bezzubých čeľustí v jednotlivých odtlačko-

vých lyžičkách na účely vytvárania vyberateľných 
úplných zubných protéz,

•	 dočasné fixácie koruniek, mostíkov a implanto-
vaných zubov.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Nie sú známe

UPOZORNENIA
1.	 Repin obsahuje eugenol. Tento produkt sa 

nesmie používať u pacientov so známou alergiou 
na eugenol.

2.	 Tento produkt nesmie byť umiestnený do priameho 
kontaktu s tkanivom zubnej drene.

3.	 Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou a očami. V prípade 
kontaktu vypláchnite veľkým množstvom vody. Ak 
podráždenie pretrváva, vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

4.	 Neprehĺtajte ani nepožívajte. Ak dôjde k náhodnému 
prehltnutiu, vypite veľké množstvo vody. V prípade 
výskytu zažívacích problémov vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc.

PREVENTÍVNE OPATRENIA
1.	 Pri používaní a zaobchádzaní s týmto produktom 

noste ochranu očí a ochranné rukavice.
2.	 Ihneď po použití riadne nasaďte uzávery na tuby.
3.	 Nenechávajte zvyšky odtlačkového materiálu 

v ústnej dutine.
4.	 Ak sa tento produkt používa na dočasnú cementáciu, 

uistite sa, že na okraji ďasna nezostal žiadny previs.
5.	 Tento produkt je určený na použitie kvalifikovanými 

dentálnymi odborníkmi vo všeobecnej populácii 
pacientov.

NEŽIADUCE REAKCIE
Nie sú známe

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Príprava produktu:
Obe pasty treba spolu zmiešať na brúsnej podložke 
v objemovom pomere 1 : 1 v optimálnom množstve 
podľa veľkosti odtlačku alebo dočasnej náhrady. Pasty 
dôkladne premiešavajte po dobu približne 30 sekúnd.
Zhotovenie odtlačku:
Dokonale zmiešaný odtlačkový materiál treba umiestniť 
do predtým vyrobenej individuálnej odtlačkovej lyžice. 
Po vložení tejto lyžice pacient vykoná ústami podľa 
pokynov zubného lekára niekoľko funkčných pohybov. 
Odtlačok treba po približne 2 minútach vybrať z úst 
pacienta. Vyrobte odliatok z dentálneho kameňa. 
Dočasná cementácia:
Pripravené zuby a povrch náhrady vysušte. Na vnútorné 
povrchy dočasnej náhrady a povrch zubov naneste tenkú 
vrstvu zmiešaného materiálu (materiál miešajte po 
dobu 30 sekúnd). Náhradu pevne usaďte v ústach (pred 
uplynutím 1 minúty a 30 sekúnd od začiatku miešania). 
Po vytvrdnutí materiálu odstráňte prebytočný materiál 
pomocou odstraňovača zubného kameňa alebo iného 
nástroja (po 4 minútach).

POKYNY NA ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIU
Odtlačky treba po opláchnutí vodou bezpečne 
dezinfikovať vodným dezinfekčným roztokom. Dobu 
kontaktu a koncentráciu dezinfekčného prostriedku 
nájdete v pokynoch výrobcu.

SKLADOVANIE, DOBA POUŽITEĽNOSTI A LIKVIDÁCIA
Produkt skladujte na suchom mieste pri teplote 
5  –  25  °C. Dátum exspirácie je uvedený na vonkajšom 
balení. Nepoužívajte po dátume exspirácie. Produkt 
vždy správne zlikvidujte podľa miestnych a  národných 
predpisov.

NAHLASOVANIE INCIDENTOV
Ak sa vyskytne nežiaduca medicínska príhoda, nahláste 
ju výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu v danej krajine.

ODMIETNUTIE ZODPOVEDNOSTI
Vyššie uvedené pokyny boli schválené spoločnosťou 
SpofaDental ako VHODNÉ na prípravu zdravotníckych 
pomôcok vrátane opätovne použiteľných. Zodpoved-
nosťou dentálneho odborníka/používateľa je ubezpečiť 
sa, že uvedenie do opätovne použiteľného stavu bolo 
vykonané s použitím vybavenia, materiálov a personálu 
podľa vyššie uvedených pokynov, aby sa dosiahol 
požadovaný výsledok. Akákoľvek odchýlka dentálneho 
odborníka/používateľa od vyššie uvedených pokynov 
sa bude vykonávať na jeho vlastné riziko. Spoločnosť 
SpofaDental nebude môcť vyhovieť žiadnym žiadostiam 
o refundáciu ani výmenu v rámci záruky akýchkoľvek 
produktov, s ktorými sa nezaobchádzalo alebo ktoré 
neboli uvedené do opätovne použiteľného stavu 
v súlade s vyššie uvedenými pokynmi.

 Tento produkt je zdravotnícka pomôcka.

REPIN™
Zinkoxid-eugenolová 
otiskovací hmota	

POPIS VÝROBKU
Repin je zinkoxid-eugenolová otiskovací hmota, která 
poskytuje objemovou stabilitu a přesnou reprodukcí 
detailu měkké ústní tkáně. Vlhkost v ústech urychluje 
tuhnutí materiálu.
Repin je k dispozici jako 2složkový dávkovací systém. 
Jednotlivé složky se dodávají v tubách – hnědá pasta 
v tubě o velikosti 125 g a bílá pasta v tubě o velikosti 
300 g. Obě pasty se musí smíchat, aby se dosáhlo 
homogenního materiálu.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
Repin je indikován pro:
•	 otisky bezzubých čelistí v individuálních otiskovacích 

lžících pro zhotovování celkových snímatelných 
plných náhrad,

•	 provizorní fixaci korunek, můstků a zubních čepů.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nejsou známy

VÝSTRAHY
1.	 Repin obsahuje eugenol. Nepoužívejte tento přípra-

vek u pacientů se známou alergií na eugenol.
2.	 Tento výrobek není určen k aplikaci do míst, která 

jsou v kontaktu s dření.
3.	 Zamezte kontaktu s pokožkou a očima. V případě 

kontaktu vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody. 
Pokud podráždění přetrvává, vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.

4.	 Nepolykejte ani neužívejte vnitřně. Pokud dojde 
k náhodnému polknutí, vypijte velké množství 
vody. Při poruchách zažívacího ústrojí vyhledejte 
lékařskou pomoc.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
1.	 Při používání a manipulaci s tímto výrobkem 

používejte ochranu očí a rukavice.
2.	 Po použití okamžitě uzavřete tuby těsně víčkem.
3.	 Nenechávejte žádné zbytky otiskovacího materiálu 

v ústní dutině.
4.	 Při použití produktu pro dočasnou fixaci zajistěte, 

aby nedošlo k převisu podél okraje dásní.
5.	 Tento produkt je určen pro použití kvalifikovanými 

zubními lékaři pro obecnou populaci pacientů.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Nejsou známy

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Příprava výrobku:
Na třecí podložce se smísí obě pasty v objemovém 
poměru 1:1 v optimálním množství dle rozsahu otisku 
nebo provizorní náhrady. Pasty důkladně promíchejte po 
dobu přibližně 30 sekund.
Zhotovení otisku:
Dokonale promísená otiskovací hmota se nanese do 
předem zhotovené individuální otiskovací lžíce. Po 
aplikaci této lžíce provede pacient několik funkčních 
pohybů ústy dle pokynů zubního lékaře. Po přibližně 
2 minutách se otisk vyjme z úst pacienta. Odlije se 
kamennou sádrou. 
Provizorní cementace:
Připravené zuby a povrch výplně vysušte. Naneste ten-
kou vrstvu smíseného materiálu (materiál promíchejte 
po dobu 30 sekund) na vnitřní povrchy dočasné náhrady 
a povrch zubů. Náhradu pevně usaďte v ústech (do 1‘30“ 
od začátku míchání). Po ztuhnutí materiálu odstraňte 
přebytečný materiál pomocí odstraňovač zubního 
kamene nebo jiného nástroje (po 4 minutách).

POKYNY PRO ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCI
Otisky se musí po propláchnutí vodou bezpečně 
dezinfikovat pomocí vodného dezinfekčního roztoku. 
Kontaktní čas a koncentrace dezinfekčního prostředku 
jsou uvedeny v pokynech výrobce.

UCHOVÁVÁNÍ, TRVANLIVOST A LIKVIDACE
Uchovávejte přípravek na suchém místě při teplotě 5–25 
°C. Informace o datu použitelnosti naleznete na vnějším 
obalu. Po uplynutí doby použitelnosti nepoužívejte. Li-
kvidaci provádějte vždy dle místních předpisů.

VIGILANCE
Pokud dojde k nežádoucí zdravotní události, oznamte to 
výrobci a příslušnému orgánu pro tuto zemi.

VYLOUČENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI
Výše uvedené pokyny byly schváleny společností 
SpofaDental jako VHODNÉ pro přípravu zdravotnických 
prostředků, včetně těch k opakovanému použití. Zubní 
lékař/uživatel je povinen zajistit, aby se příprava na zno-
vuuvedení do použitelného stavu aktuálně prováděné 
za použití vybavení, materiálů a personálu prováděla 
dle výše uvedených pokynů, aby bylo dosaženo požado-
vaného výsledku. Jakékoli nedodržení výše uvedených 
pokynů zubním lékařem/uživatelem se provádí pouze 
na vlastní riziko; společnost SpofaDental nemůže 
reagovat na požadavky týkající se náhrady nebo vrácení 
peněz v rámci záruky u jakéhokoli produktu, se kterým 
nebylo zacházeno dle výše uvedených pokynů.

 Tento produkt je zdravotnický prostředek.

REPIN™
Çinko Oksit Öjenol 
Ölçü Materyali	

ÜRÜN TANIMI
Repin, hacimsel stabiliteyi ve yumuşak oral dokuların 
ayrıntılı reprodüksiyonunu sağlayan bir Çinko Oksit 
Öjenol Ölçü Materyalidir. Ağız boşluğundaki nem, 
materyalin sertleşmesini hızlandırır.
Repin 2 bileşenli bir sistem olarak satılmaktadır. 
Bileşenler tüpler halinde teslim edilir; bir 125 gramlık 
kahverengi macun tüpü ve 300 gramlık beyaz macun 
tüpü. Homojen bir materyal elde etmek için her iki 
macun karıştırılmalıdır.

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
Repin aşağıdakiler için endikedir:
•	 Hareketli tam protez yapımı için fonksiyonel (kişisel) 

ölçü kaşıklarıyla dişsiz çene ölçüleri
•	 Kuron, köprü ve pinlerin geçici fiksasyonu.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Bilinen Yoktur

UYARILAR
1.	 Repin öjenol içerir. Bu ürün öjenole bilinen alerjisi 

olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.
2.	 Ürün pulpa dokusuyla doğrudan temas halinde 

yerleştirilmemelidir.
3.	 Cilt ve gözlerle temastan kaçının. Temas durumunda, 

bol miktarda su ile yıkayın. Tahriş durumu devam 
ederse, tıbbi yardıma başvurun.

4.	 Yutmayın veya dahili olarak almayın. Kazara 
yutulması halinde, bol miktarda su için. Sindirim 
bozuklukları durumunda tıbbi yardıma başvurun.

ÖNLEMLER
1.	 Bu ürünü kullanırken ve taşırken koruyucu gözlük 

ve eldiven kullanın.
2.	 Kullanımdan hemen sonra tüplerin kapaklarını 

sıkıca kapatın.
3.	 Ağız boşluğunda ölçü maddesi artıkları bırakmayın.
4.	 Ürünün geçici simanlama prosedürü için kullanıldığı 

durumlarda, diş eti kenarı boyunca çıkıntı 
kalmadığından emin olun.

5.	 Bu ürün, genel bir hasta popülasyonunda 
uzmanlaşmış diş hekimleri tarafından kullanılmak 
üzere tasarlanmıştır.

ADVERS REAKSİYONLAR
Bilinen Yoktur

KULLANMA TALİMATI
Ürünün hazırlanması:
Her iki pat, ölçünün büyüklüğüne veya geçici 
restorasyona göre optimum miktar elde edilecek şekilde 
bir taşlama desteğinin üzerinde hacimce 1:1 oranında 
karıştırılmalıdır. Macunları yaklaşık 30 saniye boyunca 
iyice karıştırın.
Ölçünün alıması:
Mükemmel şekilde karıştırılan ölçü malzemesi daha 
önce oluşturulmuş fonksiyonel ölçü kaşığının üzerine 
yerleştirilmelidir. Ölçü ağza yerleştirildikten sonra hasta, 
diş hekiminin talimatlarına göre ağzıyla birkaç fonksiyo-
nel hareket yapar. Ölçü yaklaşık 2 dakika sonra hastanın 
ağzından çıkarılmalıdır. Sert alçı ile şekil verin. 
Geçici simantasyon:
Hazırlanmış dişleri ve restorasyonun yüzeyini kurutun. 
Geçici restorasyonun iç yüzeylerine ve diş yüzeyine ince 
bir tabaka karıştırılmış materyal uygulayın (30 saniye 
boyunca materyali karıştırdıktan sonra). Restorasyonu 
ağzına sıkıca oturtun (karıştırmanın başlangıcından 
itibaren 1 dakika 30 saniye geçmeden). Materyal 
sertleştikten sonra fazla materyali bir skaler veya başka 
bir aletle temizleyin (4 dakika sonra).

TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEKSİYON TALİMATI
Ölçülerin suyla durulandıktan sonra sulu bir dezenfek-
siyon çözeltisiyle güvenli bir şekilde dezenfekte edilmesi 
gerekir. Temas süresi ve dezenfektan konsantrasyonu 
için üreticinin talimatına başvurun.

SAKLAMA, RAF ÖMRÜ VE ATIKLARIN BERTARAFI
Ürünü kuru bir yerde, 5-25°C sıcaklıkta saklayın. Son 
kullanma tarihi için dış ambalaja bakın. Son kullanma 
tarihinden sonra kullanmayın. Uygun şekilde atmak için 
daima yerel ve ulusal yönetmeliklere uyun.

UYARI
Advers bir tıbbi olay meydana gelirse, bunu üreticiye ve 
söz konusu ülkenin yetkili makamına bildirin.

SORUMLULUK REDDİ
Yukarıdaki talimatlar SpofaDental tarafından, yeniden 
kullanılabilir olanlar da dahil olmak üzere, tıbbi 
cihazları hazırlamak için YETERLİ olarak onaylanmıştır. 
İstenen sonuca ulaşmak için donanım, materyal ve 
personel tarafından gerçekleştirilen yeniden işlemden 
geçirme sürecinin yukarıda yazılı talimatlar uyarınca 
yerine getirilmesine ilişkin sorumluluk diş hekimliği 
uzmanına/kullanıcıya aittir. Diş hekimliği uzmanının/
kullanıcının yukarıda yazılı talimatlardan herhangi bir 
şekilde sapmasının riski size ait olacaktır; SpofaDental 
yukarıdaki talimatlar doğrultusunda kullanılmayan 
veya yeniden işlem sürecine tabi tutulmayan herhangi 
bir ürün için para iadesinde bulunmayacak veya garanti 
kapsamında ürün değişikliği yapmayacaktır.

 Bu ürün tıbbi bir cihazdır.

REPIN™
Tsinkoksiid-eugenool 
jäljendmaterjal	

TOOTE KIRJELDUS
Repin on tsinkoksiidi ja eugenooli sisaldav jäljendma-
terjal, millega saadakse stabiilne jäljend ja suu pehmete 
kudede üksikasjalik reprodutseerimine. Suuõõnes olev 
niiskus kiirendab materjali tahenemist.
Repin tarnitakse kahekomponendilise paigaldussüste-
emina. Komponendid on pakitud tuubidesse – 125 g 
tuub pruuni pastaga ja 300 g tuub valge pastaga. 
Mõlemad pastad tuleb segada homogeense materjali 
saamiseks.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Repin on näidustatud
•	 eraldi jäljendialustel jäljendite võtmiseks hammas-

teta lõualuudelt eemaldatavate täisproteeside 
tegemiseks;

•	 kroonide, sildade ja tihvtide ajutiseks fiksatsiooniks.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Ei ole teada

HOIATUSED
1.	 Repin sisaldab eugenooli. Seda toodet ei tohi 

kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev allergia 
eugenooli suhtes.

2.	 Seda toodet ei tohi viia otsesesse kokkupuutesse 
säsikoega.

3.	 Vältida kokkupuudet nahaga ja silma sattumist. 
Kokkupuutumisel loputada rohke veega. Ärrituse 
püsimisel pöörduda arsti poole.

4.	 Mitte alla neelata ega seespidiselt kasutada. 
Juhusliku allaneelamise korral juua rohkelt vett. 
Seedehäirete korral pöörduda arsti poole.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
1.	 Toote kasutamisel ja käsitsemisel kanda prille ja 

kaitsekindaid.
2.	 Keerake tuubide korgid tihedalt kinni kohe pärast 

kasutamist.
3.	 Ärge jätke jäljendimaterjali jääke suuõõnde.
4.	 Toote kasutamisel ajutiseks tsementimiseks 

veenduge, et toode ei ulatu üle igemeserva.
5.	 Toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks kvalifitseeritud 

hambaravispetsialistidele üldisel patsiendipo-
pulatsioonil.

KÕRVALTOIMED
Ei ole teada

KASUTUSJUHISED
Toote ettevalmistamine
Mõlemad pastad tuleb peenestusalusel kokku segada 
suhtes 1 : 1 mahu järgi ning koguses, mis on jäljendi või 
esialgse restauratsiooni suurust arvestades optimaalne. 
Segage pastasid ligikaudu 30 sekundi jooksul.
Jäljendi võtmine
Täielikult segatud jäljendmaterjal tuleb panna varem 
valmistatud individuaalsele jäljendialusele. Pärast 
aluse sisestamist peab patsient tegema hambaarsti 
juhiste kohaselt suuga paar funktsionaalset liigutust. 
Jäljend tuleb patsiendi suust välja võtta ligikaudu 
2 minuti pärast. Valage proteesikivi (dental stone) 
kasutades mudel. 
Ajutine tsementimine
Kuivatage prepareeritud hammas ja restauratsiooni 
pind. Kandke õhuke kiht valmissegatud materjali 
(segage materjali 30 sekundit) ajutise restauratsiooni 
sisepindadele ja hambapinnale. Paigaldage restaurat-
sioon kindlalt suhu (enne 1 minuti ja 30 s möödumist 
segamise algusest). Kui materjal on tahenenud, siis 
eemaldage üleliigne materjal ekskavaatori või muu 
instrumendiga (4 minuti pärast).

PUHASTAMIS- JA DESINFITSEERIMISJUHISED
Jäljendeid võib pärast veega loputamist ohutult desin-
fitseerida veepõhiste desinfektantidega. Kokkupuuteaja 
ja desinfektandi kontsentratsiooni valikul järgige 
tootja juhiseid.

SÄILITAMINE, KÕLBLIKKUSAEG JA KASUTUSELT 
KÕRVALDAMINE
Hoidke toodet kuivas kohas temperatuuril 5...25 °C. Kõl-
blikkusaeg on märgitud välispakendile. Mitte kasutada 
pärast aegumiskuupäeva. Õigeks kasutuselt kõrvaldami-
seks järgige alati kohalikke ja riiklikke õigusakte.

RAVIMIOHUTUSE JÄRELVALVE
Meditsiinilise kõrvaltoime tekkimisel teatage sellest 
tootjale ja selle riigi pädevale ametiasutusele.

LAHTIÜTLUS
Ülaltoodud juhised on heakskiidetud ettevõtte 
SpofaDental poolt, kui VÕIMALIKUD meetmed 
meditsiiniseadmete, sealhulgas korduvkasutatavate 
seadmete ettevalmistamiseks. Hambaravispetsialisti/
kasutaja vastutusel on tagada, et tegelikul töötlemisel 
kasutatakse soovitava tulemuse saamiseks ülaltoodud 
juhistes kirjeldatud seadmeid, materjale ja personali. 
Hambaravispetsialist/kasutaja vastutab ise mis tahes 
kõrvalekalde eest ülaltoodud juhistest. SpofaDental 
ei rahulda garantii korras mitte ühtegi hüvitus- ega 
väljavahetusnõuet mis tahes seadmele, mida ei ole 
töödeldud vastavalt ülaltoodud juhistele.

 See toode on meditsiiniseade.

REPIN™
Zinka oksīda-eigenola 
nospiedumu materiāls	

MATERIĀLA APRAKSTS
Repīns ir cinka oksīda - eigenola nospiedumu materiāls, 
kas nodrošina apjoma stabilitāti un mutes dobuma 
mīksto audu detalizētu atveidošanu. Mitrums mutes 
dobumā paātrina materiāla sacietēšanu.
Repin ir pieejams kā 2 komponentu piegādes sistēma. 
Komponenti tiek piegādāti tūbiņās - 125 g brūnas 
pastas tūbiņā un 300 g baltas pastas tūbiņā. Abas pastas 
ir jāsamaisa, lai iegūtu homogēnu materiālu.

LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS
Repin ir paredzēts:
•	 nospiedumiem žokļiem bez zobiem atsevišķās 

nospiedumu karotēs pilnu, izņemamu protēžu 
izgatavošanai;

•	 kroņu, tiltu un zobu tapu pagaidu fiksācijai.
•	
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Nav zināmas

BRĪDINĀJUMI
1.	 Repin satur eigenolu. Šo izstrādājumu nedrīkst lietot 

pacientiem ar zināmu alerģiju pret eigenolu.
2.	 Šis izstrādājums nedrīkst nonākt tiešā saskarē ar 

pulpas audiem.
3.	 Nepieļaut saskari ar ādu vai acīm. Ja nonāk saskarē, 

skalojiet ar lielu daudzumu ūdens. Ja kairinājums 
saglabājas, meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.

4.	 Nenorīt un nelietot iekšķīgi. Ja notikusi 
nejauša norīšana, dzeriet lielu daudzumu ūdens. 
Gremošanas traucējumu gadījumā meklējiet 
medicīnisko palīdzību.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
1.	 Lietojot šo izstrādājumu un rīkojoties ar šo 

izstrādājumu, izmantojiet acu aizsardzības līdzekļus 
un aizsargcimdus.

2.	 Pēc lietošanas tūbiņu vāciņus nekavējoties cieši 
noslēdziet.

3.	 Neatstājiet nospieduma materiāla atliekas mutes 
dobumā.

4.	 Izmantojot izstrādājumu īslaicīgai cementēšanas 
procedūrai pārliecinieties, vai gar smaganu malu nav 
palicis pārpalikums.

5.	 Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai kvalificētiem 
zobārstniecības speciālistiem vispārējā pacientu 
populācijā.

NEVĒLAMAS REAKCIJAS
Nav zināmas

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Izstrādājuma iepriekšēja sagatavošana
Abas pastas jāsamaisa kopā uz berzi radoša pamata 
tilpuma attiecībā 1:1 optimāli pietiekamā daudzumā, 
kas atbilst nospieduma vai pagaidu restaurācijas lielu-
mam. Rūpīgi samaisiet pastas aptuveni 30 sekundes.
Nospieduma paņemšana
Labi samaisīto nospiedumu materiālu jānovieto iepriekš 
sagatavotā individuālā nospieduma karotē. Pēc nospied-
umu karotes ievietošanas mutē pacientam jāveic dažas 
funkcionālas mutes kustības, kā norāda zobārsts. 
Nospiedumu jāizņem no pacienta mutes apmēram pēc 2 
minūtēm. Atlej, izmantojot zobu veiduļu materiālu. 
Pagaidu cementēšana
Nožāvējiet sagatavoto zobu un restaurācijas virsmu. 
Uzklājiet plānu samaisītā materiāla kārtu (sajauciet 
materiālu 30 sekundes) uz pagaidu restaurācijas un 
zobu virsmas iekšējām virsmām. Stingri ievietojiet 
restaurāciju mutē (pirms 1 minūtes 30 sekundēm 
no maisīšanas uzsākšanas brīža). Pēc materiāla 
sacietēšanas, noņemiet lieko materiālu ar skēleri vai citu 
instrumentu (pēc 4 minūtēm).

TĪRĪŠANAS UN DEZINFEKCIJAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Pēc skalošanas ar ūdeni nospiedumus ir droši jādezinficē 
ar ūdens dezinfekcijas šķīdumiem. Ieteicamos kon-
taktlaika un dezinfekcijas šķīduma parametrus skatiet 
ražotāja norādījumos.

UZGLABĀŠANA, UZGLABĀŠANAS LAIKS UN 
UTILIZĒŠANA
Uzglabāt sausā vietā 5-25 °C temperatūrā. Derīguma ter-
miņu skatīt uz ārējā iepakojuma. Nelietot pēc derīguma 
termiņa beigām. Lai veiktu pareizu utilizēšanu, ievērojiet 
vietējos un valsts noteikumus.

UZRAUDZĪBA
Ja rodas medicīniska rakstura nevēlams notikums, 
ziņojiet par to ražotājam un attiecīgās valsts 
kompetentajai iestādei.

ATRUNA
Iepriekš sniegtos norādījumus SpofaDental ir apsti-
prinājis kā tādus, kas ĻAUJ sagatavot medicīnisko ierīci, 
arī atkārtotai lietošanai. Lai sasniegtu nepieciešamo 
rezultātu, zobārstniecības profesionāļa/lietotāja 
pienākums ir nodrošināt, ka atkārtota apstrāde, ko veic, 
izmantojot aprīkojumu, materiālus un personālu, tiek 
veikta saskaņā ar iepriekš sniegtajiem norādījumiem. 
Zobārstniecības profesionāļa/lietotāja jebkura pieļautā 
novirze no iepriekš sniegtajiem norādījumiem ir 
jūsu pašu risks; SpofaDental nevarēs apmierināt 
pieprasījumus atlīdzināt vai nomainīt izstrādājumus 
to garantijas ietvaros, ja šo izstrādājumu lietošana 
vai atkārtotā apstrāde nav veikta saskaņā ar iepriekš 
sniegtajiem norādījumiem.

 Šis produkts ir medicīnisks materiāls.

REPIN™
Cinko oksido atspaudinė 
medžiaga su eugenoliu	

PRIEMONĖS APRAŠAS
Repin – tai cinko oksido ir eugenolio atspaudinė 
medžiaga, kurią naudojant galima gauti tūrinę stabilią ir 
išsamią minkštųjų burnos audinių reprodukciją. Burnos 
ertmės drėgmė paspartina medžiagos standėjimą.
Repin tiekiama kai 2 komponentų pateikimo sistema. 
Komponentei tiekiami tūbelėse: 125 g tūbelė su ruda 
pasta ir 300 g tūbelė su balta pasta. Abi pastas reikia 
sumaišyti į vientisą masę.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
Repin skirta naudoti:
•	 bedančių žandikaulių atspaudams naudojant 

atskirus atspaudinius šaukštus, kai gaminami 
išimami viso lanko dantų protezai;

•	 laikinam vainikų, tiltų ir kaištinių dantų fiksavimui.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Nežinoma

ĮSPĖJIMAI
1.	 Repin sudėtyje yra eugenolio. Šio gaminio negalima 

naudoti pacientams, jei žinoma, kad jie alergiški 
eugenoliui.

2.	 Šio gaminio negalima tepti taip, kad jis tiesiogiai 
liestųsi su pulpos audiniu.

3.	 Venkite patekimo ant odos ir į akis. Jeigu pateko, 
nuplaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens. Jeigu dirginimas 
nepraeina, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

4.	 Nepraryti arba nevartoti į vidų. Atsitiktinai prarijus, 
gerti didelį kiekį vandens. Atsiradus virškinimo 
problemų, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
1.	 Naudojant ir tvarkant šį gaminį reikia naudoti akių 

apsaugą ir mūvėti apsaugines pirštines.
2.	 Iškart po naudojimo sandariai uždarykite tūbeles.
3.	 Nepalikite atspaudinės medžiagos liekanų burnos 

ertmėje.
4.	 Naudodami gaminį laikinai cementavimo procedūrai 

patikrinkite, ar ties dantenų kraštu nesusidarė iškyša 
dėl medžiagos pertekliaus.

5.	 Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti kvalifikuotiems 
odontologijos specialistams bendrajai pacientų 
populiacijai.

NEPAGEIDAUJAMOS REAKCIJOS
Nežinoma

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Gaminio paruošimas
Abi pastas reikia sumaišyti ant trynimo padėklo 
santykiu 1:1, kad gautųsi optimalus kiekis, atsižvelgiant 
į atspaudo arba laikinos restauracijos priemonės dydį. 
Kruopščiai maišykite pastas apie 30 sekundžių.
Atspaudo ėmimas
Tinkamai sumaišytą atspaudinę medžiagą reikia sudėti 
į iš anksto paruoštą atskirą atspaudinį šaukštą. Įstačius 
šaukštą pacientui reikia padaryti kelis funkcinius jude-
sius burna pagal odontologo nurodymus. Atspaudą iš 
paciento burnos reikia ištraukti maždaug po 2 minučių. 
Išliekite naudodami dantų gipsą. 
Laikinasis cementavimas
Išdžiovinkite paruoštus dantis ir restauracijos priemonės 
paviršių. Ant vidinių laikinosios restauracijos priemonės 
paviršių plonu sluoksniu užtepkite sumaišytos medžia-
gos (maišykite medžiagą 30 sek.). Tvirtai įstatykite 
restauracijos priemonę į burną (nepraėjus 1.30 min 
nuo maišymo pradžios). Medžiagai sustandėjus, 
skaleriu ar kitu instrumentu pašalinkite jos perteklių 
(po 4 minučių).

VALYMO IR DEZINFEKAVIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Po skalavimo vandeniu atspaudus reikia saugiai 
dezinfekuoti vandeniniu dezinfekavimo tirpalu. 
Rekomenduojama poveikio trukmė ir dezinfekanto 
koncentracija nurodyti gamintojo instrukcijose.

LAIKYMAS, TINKAMUMO LAIKOTARPIS IR 
ŠALINIMAS
Laikykite gaminį sausoje vietoje 5–25 °C temperatūroje. 
Tinkamumo laikas nurodytas ant išorinės pakuotės. Ne-
naudoti pasibaigus tinkamumo laikui. Tinkamai pašalin-
kite pagal taikomus vietos ir nacionalinius teisės aktus.

BUDRUMAS
Pasireiškus nepageidaujamam medicininiam reiškiniui, 
pranešti apie jį gamintojui ir kompetentingai tos 
šalies institucijai.

ATSAKOMYBĖS APRIBOJIMAS
Pateiktas instrukcijas patikrino ir aprobavo „SpofaDen-
tal“ kaip TINKANČIAS medicinos priemonei (įskaitant 
daugkartines) paruošti. Dantų priežiūros specialistas 
ir (arba) naudotojas, siekdami pageidaujamo rezultato, 
turi užtikrinti, kad ruošimas kartotiniam naudojimui 
būtų tikrai atliekamas naudojant įrangą ir medžiagas 
bei dalyvaujant darbuotojams, kaip nurodyta instrukci-
jose. Visa rizika, susijusi su bet kokiais dantų priežiūros 
specialisto ir (arba) naudotojo veiksmų nukrypimais nuo 
pateiktų instrukcijų, tenka jiems patiems; „SpofaDental“ 
nepriima jokių pretenzijų dėl pinigų grąžinimo arba 
priemonės keitimo garantijų, jeigu jos netinkamai nau-
dotos arba ruoštos kartotiniam naudojimui nesilaikant 
pirmiau pateiktų instrukcijų.

 Šis produktas yra medicinos prietaisas.

REPIN™
مواد طباعة أسنان تشتمل على

 أكسيد الزنك والأوجينول	

وصف المنتج
Repin هو مادة طباعة أسنان تشتمل على أكسيد الزنك والأوجينول 

تعطي استقرار في الحجم ونسخ تفصيلي للأنسجة الرخوية في 
الفم. الرطوبة المتواجدة في تجويف الفم تعمل على التماسك 

السريع للمادة.
Repin متوافر للتوريد بنظام ثنائي المكونات. تورد المكونات في أنابيب 

- أنبوبة 521 غم معجون بني وأنبوبة 003 غم معجون أبيض. كل 
من المعجونين يتم خلطهما للحصول على مادة لاصقة متجانسة.

دواعي الاستخدام
Repin مخصص للاستعمال في:

• طباعات للفك الخالي من الأسنان في طبعات منفردة لإنتاج أطقم 	
الأسنان الصناعية الكاملة

• التثبيت المؤقت للتيجان والكباري وأوتاد الأسنان.	

موانع الاستخدام:
غير معروفة

التحذيرات
1 يشتمل Repin على أوجينول. يحظر استخدام هذا المنتج 	.

لدى المرضى المعروف لديهم حساسية ضد أوجينول.
2 يحظر وضع هذا المنتج مباشرة على أنسجة لب الأسنان.	.
3 تجنب وصوله إلى الجلد والعيون. في حالة ملامسته 	.

يتعين الغسل بكمية وفيرة من الماء. إذا استمر الهياج، يرجى 
زيارة الطبيب.

4 يحظر بلعه أو استنشاقه للداخل. في حالة إبتلاعه بدون 	.
عمد أشرب كمية كبيرة من الماء. في حالة حدوث إضطرابات في 

الهضم يتعين زيارة الطبيب.

إجراءات وقائية:
1 عند استخدام واستعمال هذا المنتج يتعين ارتداء واقي للعين 	.

وقفازات واقية.
2 بعد الاستخدام يتعين وضع الغطاء فوراً على الأنبوبة. 	.
3 يحظر ترك بقايا من مواد طباعة الأسنان في تجويف الفم.	.
4 إذا أسُتخدم المنتج لعملية تثبيت مؤقتة، تأكد من أنه لا يتدلى 	.

من المادة شيئاً بمحاذاة حافة اللثة.
5 هذا المنتج مخصص للاستخدام من خلال أطباء أسنان مؤهلين 	.

لذلك لدى مجموعة عامة من المرضى.

الأعراض الجانبية
غير معروفة

إرشادات الاستخدام:
تحضير المنتج:

يجب خلط كل من المعجونين سوياً في حامل تجليخ بنسبة 1:1 
بالكمية المناسبة لحجم الطبعة أو الترميمة المؤقتة. أخلط المعجونين 

جيداً لمدة 03 ثانية.
أخذ الطبعة:

توُضع مادة الطبعة المخلوطة جيداً في ملعقة طباعة تم إعادها بشكل 
منفرد. بعد وضع الملعقة يتعين على المريض إجراء بعض الحركات 

الوظيفية بالفم تبعاً لتعليمات طبيب الأسنان. تنزع الطبعة من فم 
المريض بعد حوالي دقيقتين. التشكيل بحجر الأسنان

 التثبيت المؤقت:
جفف السن الذي تم تهيئته والسطح للترميمة. ضع طبقة رقيقة من 

المادة المخلوطة )أخلط المادة لمدة 03 ثانية( على السطح الداخلي 
للترميمة المؤقتة وسطح السن. ثبت الترميمة في الفم )قبل مرور 

1‘03“ من بداية الخلط(. بعد تماسك المادة تخلص من المواد الزائدة 
باستخدام مقلحة أو أداة أخرى )بعد 4 دقائق(.

إرشادات التنظيف والتطهير
بعد الغسل بالماء يتم تطهير الطبعات بأمان بمحلول تطهير مائي. 
فيما يتعلق بزمن الاتصال وتركيز المطهر يرجى مراجعة تعليمات 

الشركة المنتجة.

التخزين والصلاحية والتخلص من المنتج
درجة   52  -  5 بين  ما  حرارة  درجة  عند  جافاً  مكان  في  المنتج  يحفظ 
يحظر  الخارجية.  العبوة  على  الصلاحية  تاريخ  مراجعة  يرجى  مئوية، 
استخدامها بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية. اتبع القوانين المحلية أو الوطنية 

دائماً للتخلص من المنتج على النحو الصحيح.

تنبيه
إذا ظهر أثر طبي جانبي يتعين إخطار ذلك للشركة المنتجة والمصلحة 

المختصة في هذا البلد.

إخلاء المسؤولية:
اعتمدت شركة as SpofaDental الإرشادات سالفة الذكر وأقرت 
أنها صالحة للمنتجات الطبية بما فيها المنتجات التي يمكن إعادة 

استخدامها. يتحمل ممارس طب الأسنان/المستخدم مسؤولية التحقق 
من أن التحضير الفعلي بواسطة الأجهزة والمواد والأشخاص كانت 

قد تمت وفقًا للإرشادات سالفة الذكر لتحقيق النتائج المرجوّة. كل 
مخالفة من طبيب الأسنان / المستخدم عن الإرشادات سالفة الذكر 

تتم على مسؤوليته الخاصة؛ ولن تستجيب شركة SpofaDental لأي 
طلب من طلبات التعويض أو الاستبدال في فترة الضمان في حال 
استخدام المنتج أو إعادة استخدامه بما يخالف هذه الإرشادات.

هذا المنتج منتج طبي 

REPIN™
Цинкоксид-евгенолов 
отnечатъчен матариал	

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО
Repin представлява отпечатъчен материал от 
цинков окис-евгенол, който осигурява обемна 
стабилност и детайлно възпроизвеждане на меката 
тъкан в устата. Влагата в устната кухина ускорява 
втвърдяването на материала.
Repin се предлага под формата на 2-компонентна 
система за доставяне. Компонентите се доставят в 
тубички – тубичка от 125 g с кафява паста и тубичка 
от 300 g с бяла паста. Двете пасти трябва да се 
смесят, за да се получи хомогенен материал.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Repin е предназначен за:
•	 Отпечатъци на обеззъбени челюсти в 

индивидуални отпечатъчни лъжици за 
изработване на подвижни цели протези

•	 Временни фиксации на коронки, мостове и 
зъбни щифтове.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Няма известни

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1.	 Repin съдържа евгенол. Този продукт не трябва 

да се използва при пациенти с известна алергия 
към евгенол.

2.	 Този продукт не трябва да се поставя в пряк 
контакт с тъканта на пулпа.

3.	 Избягвайте контакт с кожата и очите. В случай 
на контакт, промийте с обилно количество вода. 
Ако раздразнението продължава, да се потърси 
лекарска помощ.

4.	 Да не се поглъща или приема вътрешно. При 
случайно поглъщане на продукта, пийте обилно 
количество вода. В случай на хранителни 
отклонения да се потърси лекарска помощ.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
1.	 Носете защитни очила и ръкавици при употреба 

и работа с този продукт.
2.	 Веднага след употреба поставяйте обратно 

капачките плътно върху тубичките.
3.	 Не оставяйте остатъци от отпечатъчния 

материал в устната кухина.
4.	 Когато продуктът се използва за процедура за 

временно циментиране, уверете се, че няма 
останал излишен материал по гингивалната 
граница.

5.	 Този продукт е предвиден за употреба от 
квалифицирани стоматолози при обща 
пациентска популация.

НЕЖЕЛАНИ СТРАНИЧНИ РЕАКЦИИ
Няма известни

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Подготовка на продукта:
Двете пасти трябва да се смесят заедно върху 
подложка за размесване в обемно съотношение 
1:1 в оптимално количество според размера на 
отпечатъка или временното възстановяване. 
Смесете добре пастите за около 30 секунди.
Вземане на отпечатъка:
Перфектно смесения отпечатъчен материал 
трябва да се постави в предварително направена 
индивидуална отпечатъчна лъжица. След 
поставянето на тази лъжица, пациентът прави 
няколко функционални движения с устата си, 
в съответствие с инструкциите на стоматолога. 
Отпечатъкът трябва да се извади от устата на 
пациента след около 2 минути. Направете отливка 
с дентален гипс. 
Временно циментиране:
Подсушете подготвените зъби и повърхността 
на възстановяването. Нанесете тънък слой от 
смесения материал (смесете материала за 30 сек.) 
върху вътрешните повърхности на временното 
възстановяване и повърхността на зъбите. 
Поставете стабилно възстановяването в устата 
(преди 1‘30“ от началото на смесването). След 
като материалът се втвърди, отстранете излишния 
материал със скалер или друг инструмент (след 
4 минути).

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
Отпечатъците трябва да се дезинфекцират 
безопасно с воден дезинфекционен разтвор 
след изплакване с вода. Вижте инструкциите от 
производителя за време на контакт и концентрация 
на дезинфектанта.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ, СРОК НА ГОДНОСТ И ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Съхранявайте продукта на сухо място при 5-25°C. 
Вижте срока на годност, отпечатан на външната 
опаковка. Не използвайте след срока на годност. За 
правилно изхвърляне винаги следвайте местните и 
национални разпоредби.

НАБЛЮДЕНИЕ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
В случай, че възникне нежелано медицинско 
събитие, съобщете за него на производителя и на 
компетентния орган за страната.

ОТКАЗ ОТ ГАРАНЦИЯ
Указанията, предоставени по-горе, са одобрени 
от SpofaDental, като СПОСОБНИ за подготовка 
на медицинско изделие, включително такива 
за повторна употреба. Остава отговорност на 
специалиста стоматолог/потребителя да гарантира, 
че действително извършената повторна обработка 
с помощта на оборудване, материали и персонал, 
е осъществена в съответствие с предоставените 
по-горе указания, за да се постигне желания 
резултат. Всяко отклонение на специалиста 
стоматолог/потребителя от предоставените по-горе 
указания ще бъде на ваш собствен риск; SpofaDental 
няма да може да удовлетвори никакви искания за 
възстановяване на средства или подмяна в рамките 
на гаранцията на които и да било продукти, с които 
не е боравено или не са били повторно обработени в 
съответствие с горните указания.

 Този продукт е медицинско изделие.

2524110PEr31_NAVOD REPIN_497x288.indd   32524110PEr31_NAVOD REPIN_497x288.indd   3 27.12.19   11:1827.12.19   11:18


